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Article Number Purpose Value Funding Source Submitted by: 

 

Finance Committee 
Recommendation 

 

 
 

     

1 To Set Compensation of Elected Officials 
(Town Clerk) 

 $101,215  Raise & Appropriate 
from Available Funds 

Finance Committee  Recommends 

2 To Set Compensation of Elected Officials 
(Select Board) 

 $9,200  Raise & Appropriate 
from Available Funds 

Finance Committee  Recommends 

3 To Hear Reports of Town Departments, 
Committees & Officers  

    Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

      

Financial Articles      

      

4 To Transfer from Available Funds Between 
2024 Budget Line Items 

$2,000,000 Transfer from Available 
Funds  

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

5 To Fund Collective Bargaining Agreement – 
NEPBA Police Officers – Group (A) 
Patrolmen 

  Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

6 To Fund Collective Bargaining Agreement – 
NEPBA Police Officers – Group (B) Superior 
Officers 

  Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

7 Fiscal Year 2025 Town and School Budget $191,951,450 Raise & Appropriate 
from Available Funds 

Select Board, Town 
Manager and the 
Finance Committee 

Recommends 

8 Fiscal Year 2025 Water Enterprise Budget $6,849,290 Raise & Appropriate 
from Available Funds 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

9 Fiscal Year 2025 Sewer Enterprise Budget $9,558,006 Raise & Appropriate 
from Available Funds 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

10 To Allow the Town Manager and Finance 
Committee to Transfer Funds 

  Finance Committee Recommends 

11 To Authorize Departmental Revolving Funds   Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board and the 
School Committee 

Recommends 

12 Community Preservation Committee Budget 
and Project Recommendations  

$1,100,000 
$871,537 

Raise and Appropriate 
from CPA 

Community 
Preservation 
Committee 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

13 To Fund PEG Access Cable Television 
Services 

$220,322 Transfer and 
Appropriate from 
Available Funds  

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

14 To Fund the Construction of a New Council 
on Aging and a New Recreation Center 

This Article has been Withdrawn 

15 To Fund a Consulting Contract for the Fiscal 
Year 2025 State-Mandated Re-Certification 

$75,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from 
Overlay Surplus 

Board of Assessors Reserves 
Recommendation 
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Article Number Purpose Value Funding Source Submitted by: 

 
Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

 

16 To Fund the Purchase of Casket Lowering 
Devices for Cemetery 

$25,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from 
Cemetery Sale of Lots 
and Graves 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

17 To Fund the Design and Evaluation of Town 
Culverts 

$200,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from 
Overlay Surplus 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

18 To Fund Non-Participating Water Work 
Related to the Yankee Doodle Bike Path 

$690,000 Borrow Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

19 To Fund Easement Acquisitions and 
Engineering Construction Services for the 
Yankee Doodle Bike Path 

$2,000,000 Borrow Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

20 To Fund Non-Participating Wastewater Work 
Related to the Yankee Doodle Bike Path 

$120,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from 
Wastewater Retained 
Earnings 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

21 To Fund the Replacement of Water Meters $450,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from Water 
Retained Earnings 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

22 To Fund Upgrades to the Ammonia and 
Fluoride Rooms at the Water Treatment Plant 

$285,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from Water 
Retained Earnings  

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

23 To Fund Replacement of the Main Electrical 
Service for the Water Treatment Plant 

$350,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from Water 
Retained Earnings 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

24 To Fund the Sewer Inflow and Infiltration 
Removal Project 

$1,600,000 Borrow Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

25 To Fund the Sewer Inflow and Infiltration 
Investigation 

$500,000 Transfer and 
Appropriate from Inflow 
and Infiltration 
Mitigation Fund 

Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 

26 To Fund the Purchase of a New Fire Engine  $950,000 Borrow Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 
 
 
 

27 To Fund the Installation of Sewer on a Portion 
of Rangeway Road by Sewer Betterment 

$550,000 Borrow Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 
 

28 To Rescind Prior Borrowing Authorizations   Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

29 To Approve the Shawsheen Valley Regional 
Vocational/Technical School District 
Committee’s Vote to Establish a Stabilization 
Fund 
 
 

 
This Article has been Withdrawn 
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Article Number Purpose Value Funding Source Submitted by: 

 
Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

 

 

Land Use and Easement Articles  

 

30 To Authorize the Select Board to Accept 
Roads as Public Ways 

  Town Manager; 
authorized by Select 
Board 

Recommends 
 

 

General By-Law Articles  

 

31 To Amend General By-Law Article XXI – 
Discharges to the Municipal Storm Sewer 
System 

This Article has been Withdrawn 

32 To Amend General By-Law Article XXV – 
Stormwater Management By-Law 

This Article has been Withdrawn 

      

Charter Amendment    

      

33 To Amend Section 2-13 Referendum 
Procedures of the Town Charter  

  Select Board 
Member Michael 
Rosa 

Recommends 

 

Acceptance of State Statues  

      

34 To Vote to Accept the Increase of the Local 
Meals Tax  

This Article has been Withdrawn 

35 To Vote to Accept the Increase of the Local 
Lodging Tax 

This Article has been Withdrawn 

36 To Vote to Accept the Local Option Vehicle 
Excise Tax 

This Article has been Withdrawn 

 
Petitioner and Elected Articles 

      

37 Petitioner Article    Timothy Morris  Does Not 
Recommend 

38 Elected Officials Article – To Adopt New 
MBTA Communities Multi Family Overlay 
District (MCMOD) Zoning  

  Planning Board 
Members 
Christopher Tribou, 
Marlies Henderson 
and Edward Giroux 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

39 Elected Official Article – To Adopt New 
MBTA Communities Multi Family Overlay 
District (MCMOD) Zoning 

  Select Board 
Member John 
Burrows 

Reserves 
Recommendation 

40 Petitioner Article    Stephen J. Lentine Reserves 
Recommendation 

41 Petitioner Article    Richard Annese Does Not 
Recommend 



TOWN OF BILLERICA                             2024 ANNUAL SPRING TOWN MEETING                              MAY 7, 2024 

 

FINAL WARRANT                                                                                                                                                                 5 of 63 

 
 
 

FINAL WARRANT 

2024 ANNUAL SPRING TOWN MEETING 
 
Middlesex, ss. 
To Any Constable in the Town of Billerica 
       
Greetings, 
 
You are hereby authorized and requested to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town of Billerica 
qualified by law to vote in Elections and Town Affairs, to meet at the Maurice A. Buck Memorial 
Auditorium, Town Hall, 365 Boston Road, Billerica, MA on Tuesday, May 7, 2024 at 7:00 PM and 
subsequent Thursdays and Tuesdays until all of the business in the Warrant shall have been acted upon, 
then and there to vote on the following articles: 
 
ARTICLE 1 - TO SET COMPENSATION OF ELECTED OFFICIAL (TOWN CLERK) 

 
To see if the Town will vote to fix the compensation of the following elected official of the Town 
effective July 1, 2024; or act in relation thereto. 
 

  Town Clerk - $101,215 a Year 
 
Submitted by the Finance Committee 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 1 Explanation:  In accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 108, the salary and compensation 
of elected officials shall be fixed annually by a vote of Town Meeting. 
 
ARTICLE 2 - TO SET COMPENSATION OF ELECTED OFFICIALS (SELECT BOARD) 

 

To see if the Town will vote to fix the compensation of the following elected officials of the Town 
effective July 1, 2024; or act in relation thereto. 
 

  Select Board, Chairman $2,000 a Year 
  Select Board, Member $1,800 a Year 
 
Submitted by the Finance Committee 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 2 Explanation:  In accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 108, the salary and compensation 
of elected officials shall be fixed annually by a vote of Town Meeting. 
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ARTICLE 3 - TO HEAR REPORTS OF TOWN DEPARTMENTS, COMMITTEES & OFFICERS 

 

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act upon the reports of Town Departments, Committees 
and Officers; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 3 Explanation:  In accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 49, this article allows Town 
Meeting to hear and act upon reports submitted in the FY 2024 Annual Town Report. 
 

ARTICLE  4 - TO TRANSFER FROM AVAILABLE FUNDS BETWEEN 2024 BUDGET LINE ITEMS 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of $2,000,000 to amend 
various Fiscal Year 2024 budget line items; or act in relation thereto.  
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee has not made final recommendation. 

 

Article 4 Explanation:  This article is an annual article submitted to amend the annual budget to ensure 
that all line items are fully funded for the current fiscal year.  This article is a placeholder. 
 

ARTICLE 5 - TO FUND COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - NEPBA POLICE OFFICERS - GROUP 

(A) PATROLMEN  

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund the first-year cost items contained in the successor Collective Bargaining 
Agreement between the Town and the NEPBA (New England Police Benevolent Association, 
Inc.) Group (A) Patrolmen; or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee has not yet made final recommendation. 

 

Article 5 Explanation:  At the time of printing, there was no Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
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ARTICLE 6 - TO FUND COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - NEPBA POLICE OFFICERS - GROUP 

(B) SUPERIOR OFFICERS  

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund the first-year cost items contained in the successor Collective Bargaining 
Agreement between the Town and NEPBA (New England Police Benevolent Association, Inc.) 
Group (B) Superior Officers; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee has not yet made final recommendation. 

 

Article 6 Explanation:  At the time of printing, there was no Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
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ARTICLE 7 - FISCAL YEAR 2025 TOWN AND SCHOOL BUDGET 

 

To see if the Town will vote to adopt, pursuant to Article 5 of the Billerica Home Rule Charter, 
the proposed following line-item budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 
30, 2025.  It is anticipated that $41,927 will be transferred from the Hallenborg Rink Fund to fund 
a portion of the Debt Service Budget.  
 
This Budget was produced under the direction of the Select Board and represents a complete 
financial plan of all Town funds and activities that are subject to appropriation, including the 
budget as requested by the School Committee (Department Account # 300-5100-#300-5800) and 
provisions for a reserve fund (Account #13170-7063) administered by the Finance Committee. 
 
The line-item budget is arranged to show the actual expenditures for three prior years, the current 
budget and the proposed budget for the ensuing fiscal year.  It is summarized by Town agency, 
function and/or program including any proposed capital expenditures.  The Town Manager's 
detailed budget and all explanatory information are available to the Town Meeting Representatives 
and the general public for inspection in the Town Manager's Office, the Public Library, Town 
Clerk’s Office and the Town of Billerica’s website.  The following budget, when considered by 
the Town Meeting, shall first be subject to amendment, if any, as may be proposed by the Finance 
Committee; or act in relation thereto.  
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Town of Billerica Budget Detail EXPENDED EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TOWN MGR FIN COM

FY2025 Page 1 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

122 - Select Board

5110 Personnel 59,413               67,825               67,658               83,402               90,924               90,924               90,924               

5190 Contractual Obligations 500                    -                     285                    500                    500                    500                    500                    

5400 Supplies & Expenses 4,500                 4,495                 4,494                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 1,500                 1,498                 952                    1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 

7044 Assessments and Dues 25,943               27,575               24,481               28,942               28,942               28,942               28,942               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 91,856               101,393             97,870               118,844             126,367             126,367             126,367             

123 - Town Manager

5110 Personnel 654,203             489,153             649,262             681,033             717,160             717,160             717,160             

5120 Permanent Part Time 70,514               61,763               66,767               38,024               39,545               39,545               39,545               

5130 Overtime 10,000               1,369                 10,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations 16,470               10,323               14,393               42,512               43,115               43,115               43,115               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 29,400               23,848               34,384               48,400               48,400               48,400               48,400               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 14,804               4,704                 15,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               

7037 Comm. Plan./Proj./Tech. Asst. 10,000               4,953                 5,348                 10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               

7050 Pensions -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7051 Emp. Medical Exams 80,357               77,925               84,524               85,000               85,000               85,000               85,000               

7053 Prof. Training/Development 10,500               3,509                 10,024               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

7061 Pr. Town Rep./TM Handouts 9,100                 15,000               11,674               12,000               12,000               12,000               12,000               

7064 Contract Retro -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7094 Assessment Center -                     31,964               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7095 Substance Abuse Program 20,000               20,000               20,000               20,000               20,000               20,000               20,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 925,348             744,510             921,376             976,969             1,015,221          1,015,221          1,015,221          

125 - Systems Admin.

5110 Personnel 114,100             116,061             118,953             122,522             127,423             127,423             127,423             

5190 Contractual Obligations 783                    1,827                 1,827                 1,827                 1,827                 1,827                 1,827                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 10,000               8,134                 19,987               20,000               20,000               20,000               20,000               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 477,941             482,300             500,800             508,200             551,000             551,000             551,000             

5800 Capital Outlay

TOTAL 602,824             608,321             641,567             652,549             700,250             700,250             700,250             

129 - Cable Advisory Committee

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5400 Supplies & Expenses -                     -                     -                     5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 

TOTAL -                     -                     -                     5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 

131 - Finance Committee

5120 Permanent Part Time 542                    -                     1,335                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5200 Contract Services/Leases 470                    590                    427                    1,600                 1,600                 1,600                 1,600                 

7063 Reserve Fund -                     -                     -                     84,520               84,520               84,520               84,520               

TOTAL 1,012                 590                    1,762                 88,120               88,120               88,120               88,120                
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Town of Billerica Budget Detail EXPENDED EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TOWN MGR FIN COM

FY2025 Page 2 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

135 - Town Accountant

5110 Personnel 243,262             225,996             277,338             287,500             451,127             333,289             451,127             

5190 Contractual Obligations 12,493               12,493               10,893               12,493               12,493               12,493               12,493               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 1,466                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 349                    424                    488                    500                    500                    500                    500                    

7062 Town Audit 60,000               64,000               64,000               64,000               64,000               64,000               64,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 317,570             304,413             354,219             365,993             529,620             411,782             529,620             

141 - Assessor

5110 Personnel 493,346             512,301             453,751             502,137             533,549             533,549             533,549             

5120 Permanent Part Time 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations 17,253               17,253               7,982                 13,777               14,277               14,277               14,277               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 2,021                 2,927                 3,067                 3,250                 3,250                 3,250                 3,250                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 39,500               38,300               38,197               38,300               48,300               48,300               48,300               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 555,120             573,781             505,997             560,464             599,376             599,376             599,376             

145 - Treasurer/Collector

5110 Personnel 534,007             543,321             510,756             498,643             560,734             560,734             560,734             

5120 Permanent Part Time 20,409               20,409               20,409               20,409               -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations 15,844               18,844               20,694               18,544               14,110               14,110               14,110               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 56,900               61,512               60,310               66,708               57,500               57,500               57,500               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 64,665               68,371               66,891               72,554               72,554               72,554               72,554               

5235 Tax Revenue Collection 18,949               35,043               67,112               50,000               50,000               50,000               50,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 710,774             747,499             746,172             726,859             754,898             754,898             754,898             

161 - Town Clerk

5110 Personnel 272,860             251,634             252,904             253,770             267,652             267,652             267,652             

5190 Contractual Obligations 12,000               98,772               5,251                 4,610                 4,893                 4,893                 4,893                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 1,391                 1,003                 33                      2,075                 2,075                 2,075                 2,075                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 437                    1,195                 1,488                 1,730                 2,630                 2,630                 2,630                 

5800 Capital Outlay 761                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 287,449             352,604             259,676             262,185             277,250             277,250             277,250             

162 - Election Department

5120 Permanent Part Time 63,186               18,969               75,396               64,254               78,746               78,746               78,746               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 4,070                 966                    2,760                 4,160                 4,755                 4,755                 4,755                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 54,173               34,461               81,854               72,582               103,308             103,308             103,308             

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 121,429             54,396               160,010             140,996             186,809             186,809             186,809             

163 - Board of Registrars

5110 Personnel 46,330               49,208               51,992               56,936               58,807               58,807               58,807               

5120 Permanent Part Time 3,205                 3,441                 3,441                 3,441                 3,441                 3,441                 3,441                 

5130 Overtime 1,606                 -                     2,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 

5190 Contractual Obligations 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 4,945                 5,191                 5,749                 10,420               10,420               10,420               10,420               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 3,300                 600                    3,300                 3,800                 3,800                 3,800                 3,800                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 60,386               59,440               67,482               78,597               80,468               80,468               80,468               

171 - Conservation Commission

5110 Personnel 194,142             203,042             219,327             229,965             249,863             249,863             249,863             

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime 2,892                 3,761                 0                        3,358                 3,653                 3,653                 3,653                 

5190 Contractual Obligations 13,959               13,284               14,738               19,266               20,266               20,266               20,266               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 3,359                 2,191                 3,725                 4,000                 4,000                 4,000                 4,000                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 1,190                 2,647                 2,450                 2,900                 2,900                 2,900                 2,900                 

7092 Beaver Dam Control 14,195               16,463               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 229,737             241,387             255,240             274,489             295,682             295,682             295,682              
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Town of Billerica Budget Detail EXPENDED EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TOWN MGR FIN COM

FY2025 Page 3 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

175 - Planning Board

5110 Personnel 67,163               80,390               260,980             285,084             299,555             299,555             299,555             

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime 3,315                 6,361                 3,315                 4,500                 -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations -                     1,000                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5400 Supplies & Expenses 732                    1,008                 1,500                 1,880                 1,880                 1,880                 1,880                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 31,500               28,088               71,500               71,650               76,150               76,150               76,150               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 102,710             116,846             337,295             363,114             377,585             377,585             377,585             

192 - Town Hall/Buildings

5110 Personnel -                     186,171             285,695             297,827             380,581             380,581             380,581             

5130 Overtime -                     25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               

5190 Contractual Obligations -                     6,879                 7,184                 9,529                 10,329               10,329               10,329               

5200 Contract Services/Leases -                     41,424               38,196               49,500               52,500               52,500               52,500               

5400 Postage 140,465             119,585             147,054             145,000             145,000             145,000             145,000             

5400 Custodial Supplies 11,619               10,417               11,973               12,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 29,785               25,000               33,564               30,000               30,000               30,000               30,000               

7059 Cleaning Services -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5256 Utilities 40,000               52,371               42,551               100,000             100,000             100,000             100,000             

7058 Building Maintenance 160,770             155,100             190,534             184,500             192,000             192,000             192,000             

7055 Telephone 80,313               81,978               73,431               90,000               90,000               90,000               90,000               

7065 Abandoned Buildings 15,674               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7066 Masonic Building -                     12,959               20,993               50,000               50,000               50,000               50,000               

TOTAL 478,626             691,884             876,175             993,356             1,090,410          1,090,410          1,090,410          

691 - Historical Commission

5400 Supplies & Expenses 10                      -                     50                      50                      50                      50                      50                      

5200 Contract Services/Leases 248                    -                     250                    250                    250                    250                    250                    

TOTAL 258                    -                     300                    300                    300                    300                    300                    

193 - Town Systemwide

7080 Town Retirements 176,244             250,000             250,000             200,000             200,000             200,000             200,000             

7088 Town Electric 1,573,256          1,957,196          1,915,928          1,976,640          1,976,640          1,976,640          1,976,640          

7095 Streetlights 165,000             161,765             165,000             65,000               -                     -                     -                     

7096 Legal 208,053             240,165             238,690             245,000             257,000             257,000             257,000             

7098 Town Fuel 350,096             465,000             413,446             465,000             465,000             465,000             465,000             

TOTAL 2,472,649          3,074,126          2,983,064          2,951,640          2,898,640          2,898,640          2,898,640          

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 6,957,748          7,671,190          8,208,205          8,559,475          9,025,996          8,908,158          9,025,996          

210 - Police Department

5110 Personnel 5,739,676          5,862,871          5,822,858          5,833,673          5,813,699          5,813,699          5,813,699          

5120 Permanent Part Time 1,067                 1,530                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 

5130 Overtime 745,000             778,826             780,000             789,250             789,250             789,250             789,250             

5190 Contractual Obligations 1,650,014          1,677,568          1,629,372          1,498,123          1,488,992          1,488,992          1,488,992          

5400 Supplies & Expenses 262,924             288,327             319,762             338,277             338,227             338,227             338,227             

5256 Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5200 Contract Services/Leases 132,835             156,031             150,949             258,650             258,650             258,650             258,650             

5800 Capital Outlay 212,800             212,800             240,270             273,952             289,043             289,043             289,043             

TOTAL 8,744,316          8,977,952          8,948,211          8,996,925          8,982,861          8,982,861          8,982,861           
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220 - Fire Department

5110 Personnel 6,545,426          6,515,857          6,667,681          7,061,389          7,257,374          7,257,374          7,257,374          

5120 Permanent Part Time 49,320               50,996               66,912               67,276               34,976               34,976               34,976               

5130 Overtime 778,217             794,122             811,250             811,250             850,000             850,000             850,000             

5190 Contractual Obligations 1,137,661          1,194,420          1,192,397          1,226,586          1,341,369          1,341,369          1,341,369          

5400 Supplies & Expenses 296,860             308,739             305,549             339,240             349,840             349,840             349,840             

5200 Contract Services/Leases 161,031             170,537             178,065             195,840             196,240             196,240             196,240             

5256 Utilities 34,057               51,378               61,161               70,000               70,000               70,000               70,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 9,002,572          9,086,049          9,283,015          9,771,581          10,099,799        10,099,799        10,099,799        

231 - Ambulance

5110 Personnel 1,148,979          1,191,448          1,379,829          1,358,255          1,318,101          1,318,101          1,318,101          

5120 Permanent Part Time 15,000               6,392                 15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

5130 Overtime 237,000             236,015             237,000             244,100             244,100             244,100             244,100             

5190 Contractual Obligations 183,933             194,177             186,564             185,741             205,449             205,449             205,449             

5400 Supplies & Expenses 106,695             117,898             124,610             152,610             152,610             152,610             152,610             

5200 Contract Services/Leases 116,800             114,200             119,950             119,950             136,890             136,890             136,890             

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 1,808,407          1,860,130          2,062,953          2,075,655          2,072,150          2,072,150          2,072,150          

241 - Building Department

5110 Personnel 607,987             655,259             694,548             718,013             694,874             694,874             694,874             

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime 10,000               14,305               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

5190 Contractual Obligations 16,140               44,490               45,440               41,540               40,540               40,540               40,540               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 7,735                 8,408                 10,597               10,500               10,500               10,500               10,500               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 2,370                 6,447                 4,375                 4,375                 4,375                 4,375                 4,375                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 644,232             728,909             769,960             789,428             765,289             765,289             765,289             

244 - Sealer Weights and Measures

5400 Supplies & Expenses

5200 Contract Services/Leases 12,500               12,500               13,500               16,000               16,000               16,000               16,000               

TOTAL 12,500               12,500               13,500               16,000               16,000               16,000               16,000               

291 - Emergency Management

5110 Personnel 13,231               13,509               52,000               53,560               55,167               55,167               55,167               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 8,000                 5,796                 8,000                 8,000                 8,000                 8,000                 8,000                 

5190 Contractual Obligations 5,400                 4,407                 5,400                 5,400                 5,400                 5,400                 5,400                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 26,631               23,712               65,400               66,960               68,567               68,567               68,567               

292 - Animal Control

5110 Personnel 63,626               66,457               67,713               75,664               72,683               72,683               72,683               

5120 Permanent Part Time 27,753               30,397               30,779               32,380               34,686               34,686               34,686               

5130 Overtime 5,980                 14,000               7,435                 14,000               14,000               14,000               14,000               

5190 Contractual Obligations 2,150                 1,750                 4,125                 5,475                 4,575                 4,575                 4,575                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 4,853                 3,832                 5,177                 6,500                 6,500                 6,500                 6,500                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 5,676                 5,416                 4,285                 6,500                 6,500                 6,500                 6,500                 

5256 Utilities 4,744                 5,400                 5,056                 5,500                 5,500                 5,500                 5,500                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 114,782             127,252             124,570             146,019             144,444             144,444             144,444             

510 - Board of Health

5110 Personnel 282,061             307,506             324,757             346,993             357,689             357,689             357,689             

5120 Permanent Part Time 40,189               74,324               80,452               83,719               88,494               88,494               88,494               

5130 Overtime 4,500                 4,500                 4,041                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 

5190 Contractual Obligations 24,273               24,276               25,872               31,883               35,683               35,683               35,683               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 2,699                 2,970                 984                    2,345                 2,345                 2,345                 2,345                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 13,478               22,169               24,371               28,532               28,532               28,532               28,532               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 367,200             435,746             460,477             497,972             517,243             517,243             517,243             

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 20,720,640        21,252,250        21,728,086        22,360,540        22,666,353        22,666,353        22,666,353         
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410 - Engineering

5110 Personnel 616,072             719,129             835,131             899,820             1,058,642          1,058,642          1,058,642          

5130 Overtime -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations 14,825               14,760               19,060               19,510               20,410               20,410               20,410               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 7,184                 7,929                 7,701                 8,000                 8,000                 8,000                 8,000                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases 118,015             220,427             210,459             226,661             227,111             227,111             227,111             

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

756,096             962,245             1,072,351          1,153,991          1,314,163          1,314,163          1,314,163          

421 - Public Works Administration -                     

5110 Personnel 675,517             700,420             726,153             771,094             724,507             603,059             724,507             

5120 Permanent Part Time 49,602               130,238             102,184             262,080             262,080             262,080             262,080             

5130 Overtime -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations -                     35,437               33,827               33,827               22,734               22,734               22,734               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 595                    2,734                 2,883                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 

5200 Contract Services/Leases -                     17,325               21,825               51,825               51,375               51,375               51,375               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 725,714             886,154             886,872             1,121,826          1,063,696          942,248             1,063,696          

422 - Highway Department

5110 Personnel 975,509             938,982             939,208             1,149,273          1,248,683          1,248,683          1,248,683          

5130 Overtime Regular 52,059               68,983               61,132               66,681               66,681               66,681               66,681               

5150 Temporary/Seasonal -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5190 Contractual Obligations 18,336               27,961               30,350               30,350               30,350               30,350               30,350               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 414,104             450,191             423,856             473,100             473,100             473,100             473,100             

5200 Contract Services/Leases 267,774             321,342             320,750             322,293             337,293             337,293             337,293             

5256 Utilities 9,493                 12,619               21,708               13,100               13,100               13,100               13,100               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 1,737,275          1,820,077          1,797,004          2,054,797          2,169,207          2,169,207          2,169,207          

423 - Snow and Ice

5131 Snow Overtime 168,980             167,360             150,321             70,000               70,000               70,000               70,000               

5278 Snow and Sand Expenses 350,000             1,117,439          954,885             350,000             350,000             350,000             350,000             

TOTAL 518,980             1,284,799          1,105,206          420,000             420,000             420,000             420,000             

433 - Solid Waste 

5285 Solid  Waste 3,223,432          3,261,508          3,368,426          4,299,490          5,013,100          5,013,100          5,013,100          

3,223,432          3,261,508          3,368,426          4,299,490          5,013,100          5,013,100          5,013,100          

650 - Parks/Trees

5110 Personnel 481,856             507,203             547,591             569,861             598,703             598,703             598,703             

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime 99,768               85,305               99,850               99,850               99,850               99,850               99,850               

5190 Contractual Obligations 15,253               15,483               17,124               17,124               17,124               17,124               17,124               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 65,377               82,131               70,451               85,925               85,925               85,925               85,925               

7093 Mosquito Control 14,873               15,000               13,872               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 129,368             138,490             113,939             135,830             135,830             135,830             135,830             

5256 Utilities 2,500                 3,297                 4,088                 2,500                 2,500                 2,500                 2,500                 

5800 Capital Outlay 115,193             52,242               93,812               82,000               80,000               80,000               80,000               

TOTAL 924,188             899,152             960,727             1,008,090          1,034,932          1,034,932          1,034,932          

491 - Cemetery

5110 Personnel 290,136             296,781             287,526             296,970             315,785             315,785             315,785             

5120 Permanent Part Time -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5130 Overtime 31,008               56,988               39,694               58,200               58,200               58,200               58,200               

5190 Contractual Obligations 8,455                 8,788                 25,786               7,128                 7,128                 7,128                 7,128                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 13,022               35,074               42,582               43,000               43,000               43,000               43,000               

7093 Mosquito Control -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5200 Contract Services/Leases 7,915                 20,155               18,887               20,450               20,450               20,450               20,450               

5256 Utilities 2,250                 2,250                 5,906                 2,250                 2,250                 2,250                 2,250                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     20,000               20,000               20,000               

TOTAL 352,786             420,036             420,381             427,998             466,813             466,813             466,813             

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 8,238,471          9,533,971          9,610,967          10,486,192        11,481,911        11,360,463        11,481,911         
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300 - Billerica Public Schools

5166 Professional Salaries 55,250,753        56,079,514        59,692,192        62,282,851        67,265,479        67,265,479        67,265,479        

5170 Clerical Salaries -                     1,070,183          1,102,288          1,143,624          1,235,114          1,235,114          1,235,114          

5180 Other Salaries

5466 Supplies & Expenses 1,811,927          1,839,106          1,894,279          2,774,279          2,940,736          2,940,736          2,940,736          

5266 Contract Services/Leases 8,575,678          8,704,314          8,965,443          8,965,443          9,503,370          9,503,370          9,503,370          

5267 Utilities 1,422,878          1,444,221          1,487,547          1,487,547          1,576,800          1,576,800          1,576,800          

5866 Capital Outlay 291,980             296,360             305,251             305,251             323,566             323,566             323,566             

TOTAL 67,353,216        69,433,698        73,447,001        76,958,996        82,845,065        82,845,065        82,845,065        

310 - Shawsheen Technical School

5300 Operating Costs 9,807,569          9,718,263          10,000,885        10,618,654        11,139,241        11,139,241        11,139,241        

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 9,807,569          9,718,263          10,000,885        10,618,654        11,139,241        11,139,241        11,139,241        

TOTAL PUBLIC EDUCATION 77,160,785        79,151,961        83,447,886        87,577,650        93,984,306        93,984,306        93,984,306        

610 - Public Library -                     

5110 Personnel 867,421             903,158             890,834             940,018             985,451             985,451             985,451             

5120 Permanent Part Time 344,461             366,571             356,567             381,173             388,716             388,716             388,716             

5190 Contractual Obligations 26,363               27,448               22,021               22,879               22,879               22,879               22,879               

5400 Supplies & Expenses 212,331             226,202             231,076             223,944             226,295             226,295             226,295             

5200 Contract Services/Leases 75,285               82,549               83,696               84,634               84,634               84,634               84,634               

7059 Cleaning Service 23,021               23,619               25,200               28,705               33,600               33,600               33,600               

5256 Utilities 25,000               21,696               27,809               25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 1,573,882          1,651,243          1,637,203          1,706,354          1,766,575          1,766,575          1,766,575          

630 - Recreation Department

5110 Personnel 247,444             305,028             287,891             316,840             373,456             373,456             373,456             

5120 Permanent Part Time 52,403               57,700               70,000               82,742               75,000               75,000               75,000               

5190 Contractual Obligations 6,332                 5,200                 5,350                 7,350                 9,350                 9,350                 9,350                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 12,257               10,814               11,151               11,580               11,580               11,580               11,580               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 48,622               65,836               75,586               74,586               83,718               83,718               83,718               

5256 Utilities 2,993                 3,000                 4,709                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 370,051             447,578             454,687             496,098             556,104             556,104             556,104             

91070 - Civic Events/Organizations

7067 VFW-P, DAV, VFW-S -                     200                    200                    600                    600                    600                    600                    

7068 Memorial Day/Homcoming 403                    11,000               3,024                 11,000               11,000               11,000               11,000               

7097 Festival Account -                     2,788                 7,876                 10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               

7098 350th Celebration -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7076 Middlesex Canal -                     -                     -                     1,500                 -                     -                     -                     

7077 Beautification 1,319                 7,383                 3,658                 15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

7084 Scholarship Account 5,100                 5,100                 4,464                 5,100                 5,100                 5,100                 5,100                 

TOTAL 6,822                 26,471               19,222               43,200               41,700               41,700               41,700               

TOTAL LIBRARY & RECREATION 1,950,755          2,125,292          2,111,112          2,245,652          2,364,379          2,364,379          2,364,379           
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543 - Veterans Services

5110 Personnel 131,046             98,520               122,131             141,770             157,988             157,988             157,988             

5190 Contractual Obligations 4,934                 5,434                 4,434                 5,434                 5,434                 5,434                 5,434                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 4,937                 2,345                 3,590                 11,610               14,956               14,956               14,956               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 339                    968                    60                      1,785                 -                     -                     -                     

5280 Veterans Benefits 346,158             272,136             243,117             250,000             150,000             150,000             150,000             

TOTAL 487,414             379,402             373,332             410,599             328,378             328,378             328,378             

541 - Council on Aging

5110 Personnel 323,402             257,525             271,152             279,052             299,722             299,722             299,722             

5120 Permanent Part Time 22,484               26,224               25,352               42,087               43,768               43,768               43,768               

5190 Contractual Obligations 7,050                 7,750                 8,250                 9,750                 9,750                 9,750                 9,750                 

5400 Supplies & Expenses 41,443               36,588               36,588               42,270               42,270               42,270               42,270               

5200 Contract Services/Leases 41,337               41,559               41,559               44,465               44,465               44,465               44,465               

5256 Utilities 11,464               13,378               13,378               17,000               17,000               17,000               17,000               

5800 Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL 447,180             383,025             396,280             434,625             456,974             456,974             456,974             

TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES 934,594             762,427             769,612             845,224             785,352             785,352             785,352             

710 - Capital

7155 Equipment 500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             

7145 Contracts 1,500,000          1,500,000          2,000,000          2,000,000          2,000,000          2,000,000          2,000,000          

TOTAL 2,000,000          2,000,000          2,500,000          2,500,000          2,500,000          2,500,000          2,500,000          

710 - Debt and Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     

7150 Debt Principal - Town 315,000             245,000             823,000             820,000             1,061,625          1,061,625          1,061,625          

7140 Debt Principal - School 480,000             475,000             443,000             394,000             391,000             391,000             391,000             

7550 Debt Interest - Town 68,050               53,575               690,065             515,461             560,334             560,334             560,334             

7160 Debt Interest - School 106,775             80,305               90,037               58,583               47,151               47,151               47,151               

7130 Temporary Borrowing - Town 17,950               142,416             299,167             350,000             350,000             350,000             350,000             

7150 Temporary Borrowing - Debt Exclus 131,500             90,000               186,358             -                     -                     -                     -                     

7170 High School Exclusion - Principal 1,785,000          1,865,000          1,950,000          2,040,000          2,325,000          2,325,000          2,325,000          

7170 High School Exclusion - Interest 3,266,331          3,177,081          3,083,831          2,986,331          3,047,881          3,047,881          3,047,881          

7170 Parker Debt Exclusion - Principal 320,000             320,000             320,000             320,000             320,000             320,000             320,000             

7570 Parker Debt Exclusion - Interest 152,763             13,763               123,962             107,963             101,563             101,563             101,563             

5966 Debt Stabilization Appropriation -                     -                     -                     -                     1,055,895          1,055,895          1,055,895          

TOTAL 6,643,369          6,462,140          8,009,420          7,592,337          9,260,449          9,260,449          9,260,449          

91070 - Town/School Shared Costs

7010 Bldg/Auto/Liab Insurance 1,361,261          1,331,000          1,300,623          1,527,460          1,527,460          1,527,460          1,527,460          

7012 Health Insurance 16,744,339        17,163,339        17,163,339        17,163,339        17,163,339        17,163,339        17,163,339        

7020 Workers' Compensation 687,377             736,578             737,323             866,000             866,000             866,000             866,000             

7030 Umemployment Comp. 5,160                 47,338               77,800               100,000             100,000             100,000             100,000             

7042 Medicare 1,250,360          1,303,492          1,358,808          1,358,240          1,358,240          1,358,240          1,358,240          

7052 County Retirement Assessment 12,782,396        13,587,241        14,484,999        15,421,709        16,438,951        16,438,951        16,438,951        

7052 OPEB Trust Contribution 1,520,875          1,749,006          2,011,357          2,313,061          2,428,714          2,428,714          2,428,714          

TOTAL 34,351,768        35,917,994        37,134,249        38,749,809        39,882,704        39,882,704        39,882,704        

TOTAL TOWN & SCHOOL 

SHARED COSTS 42,995,137        44,380,134        47,643,669        48,842,146        51,643,153        51,643,153        51,643,153        

SUMMARY

General Government 6,957,748          7,671,190          8,208,205          8,559,475          9,025,996          8,908,158          9,025,996          

Public Safety 20,720,640        21,252,250        21,728,086        22,360,540        22,666,353        22,666,353        22,666,353        

Public Works 8,238,471          9,533,971          9,610,967          10,486,192        11,481,911        11,360,463        11,481,911        

Public Education 77,160,785        79,151,961        83,447,886        87,577,650        93,984,306        93,984,306        93,984,306        

Library and Recreation 1,950,755          2,125,292          2,111,112          2,245,652          2,364,379          2,364,379          2,364,379          

Human Services 934,594             762,427             769,612             845,224             785,352             785,352             785,352             

Town/School Shared Costs 42,995,137        44,380,134        47,643,669        48,842,146        51,643,153        51,643,153        51,643,153        

TOTAL 158,958,130      164,877,225      173,519,537      180,916,879      191,951,450      191,712,164      191,951,450       
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Submitted by the Select Board, Town Manager and Finance Committee 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 

Article 7 Explanation:  The detailed budget presentation will be available in the Town Meeting Book and 
on the Town Manager’s Page: http://www.town.billerica.ma.us/365/Budget-Information.  This article is a 
placeholder. 
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ARTICLE 8 - FISCAL YEAR 2025 WATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money to operate the Water 
Enterprise Fund pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44 Section 53 F ½ for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025; or act in relation thereto.  
 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025

EXPENDED EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC FIN COM REC

WATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET

Personnel Services

Full Time 1,536,732$      1,476,295$      1,442,759$      1,709,563$      1,835,786$            1,835,786$        1,835,786$        

Part Time -$                  -$                       -$                   -$                    

Seasonal -$                  -$                       -$                   -$                    

Flushing/Inspection 75,375$           76,582$           272,655$         169,699$         169,699$               169,699$           169,699$           

Overtime 318,701$         297,351$         39,975$           318,701$         318,701$               318,701$           318,701$           

Contractual Obligations 65,901$           99,861$           167,189$         84,922$           78,722$                 78,722$             78,722$              

Total 1,996,709$      1,950,088$      1,922,578$      2,282,885$      2,402,908$            2,402,908$        2,402,908$        

Expenses

Supplies and Expenses 1,082,361$      1,226,877$      1,329,810$      1,593,060$      1,677,103$            1,677,103$        1,677,103$        

Contract Services/Leases 666,822$         678,100$         741,473$         787,405$         938,055$               938,055$           938,055$           

Utilities 50,836$           58,459$           90,658$           75,750$           75,750$                 75,750$             75,750$              

Capital Outlay -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                       -$                   -$                    

Reserve 83,000$           83,000$           83,000$                 83,000$             83,000$              

Total Expenses 1,883,019$      1,963,436$      2,161,941$      2,539,215$      2,773,908$            2,773,908$        2,773,908$        

Debt Service

Short - Term Interest 11,169$           17,035$           18,143$           25,000$           25,000$                 25,000$             25,000$              

Long - Term Principal 2,096,370$      2,542,216$      2,489,901$      2,489,902$      1,373,016$            1,373,016$        1,373,016$        

Long - Term Interest 348,972$         377,546$         357,258$         357,259$         274,459$               274,459$           274,459$           

Total Debt Service 2,456,511$      2,936,797$      2,865,302$      2,872,160$      1,672,475$            1,672,475$        1,672,475$        

TOTAL BUDGET 6,336,239$      6,850,321$      6,949,821$      7,694,260$      6,849,290$            6,849,290$        6,849,290$         
 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 8 Explanation:  This is a Water Enterprise Budget as voted pursuant to Article 29 of the October 
2015 Annual Fall Town Meeting.  This budget will be funded by general tax revenue and water user fees.  
The line-item budget is arranged to show the actual expenditures for three prior fiscal years, the current 
budget and the proposed budget for the ensuing fiscal year.  It is summarized by Town agency, function 
and/or program including any proposed capital expenditures.  The preceding budget, when considered by 
the Town Meeting shall first be subject to amendment, if any, as may be proposed by the Finance 
Committee.  The Town Manager’s detailed budget and all explanatory information are available to the 
Town Meeting Representatives and the General Public for inspection in the Town Manager’s Office, the 
Public Library and the Town Clerk’s Office.  This information is also available in the Town Meeting 
Book and on the Town Manager’s Page: http://www.town.billerica.ma.us/365/Budget-Information. 
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ARTICLE 9 - FISCAL YEAR 2025 SEWER ENTERPRISE BUDGET 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money to operate the Sewer 
Enterprise Fund pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44 Section 53 F ½ for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025; or act in relation thereto.  
 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025

EXPENDED EXPENDED EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC FIN COM REC

Wastewater Enterprise Budget

Personnel Services

Full Time 1,136,964$             1,170,227$             1,203,921$             1,262,111$             1,392,836$         1,392,836$           1,392,836$           

Part Time/Seasonal -$                        -$                     -$                      -$                      

Overtime 160,000$                170,000$                170,000$                170,000$                170,000$            170,000$              170,000$              

Contractual Obligations 64,700$                  38,974$                  54,075$                  54,075$                  35,800$               35,800$                35,800$                

Total 1,361,664$             1,379,201$             1,427,996$             1,486,186$             1,598,636$         1,598,636$           1,598,636$           

Expenses

Supplies and Expenses 641,791$                669,849$                992,959$                764,200$                983,400$            983,400$              983,400$              

Contract Services/Leases 987,141$                1,004,265$             1,192,070$             1,384,450$             1,491,450$         1,491,450$           1,491,450$           

Utilities 15,000$                  27,174$                  38,992$                  15,000$                  15,000$               15,000$                15,000$                

Capital Outlay 100,000$                -$                     -$                      -$                      

Reserve 83,000$                  83,000$               83,000$                83,000$                

Total Expenses 1,643,932$             1,701,288$             2,224,021$             2,346,650$             2,572,850$         2,572,850$           2,572,850$           

Debt Service

Short - Term Interest 35,000$                  60,175$                  962,496$                150,000$                150,000$            150,000$              150,000$              

Long - Term Principal 3,752,306$             4,279,580$             4,257,224$             4,310,622$             4,276,705$         4,276,705$           4,276,705$           

Long - Term Interest 985,784$                1,028,882$             1,036,792$             1,055,732$             959,814$            959,814$              959,814$              

Total Debt Service 4,773,090$             5,368,637$             6,256,512$             5,516,354$             5,386,519$         5,386,519$           5,386,519$           

TOTAL BUDGET 7,778,686$             8,449,126$             9,908,529$             9,349,190$             9,558,006$         9,558,006$           9,558,006$            
 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 

Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 9 Explanation:  This is a Wastewater Enterprise Budget as voted pursuant to Article 30 of the 
October 2015 Annual Fall Town Meeting.  This budget will be funded by general tax revenue and water 
user fees.  The line-item budget is arranged to show the actual expenditures for three prior years, the 
current budget and the proposed budget for the ensuing fiscal year.  It is summarized by Town agency, 
function and/or program including any proposed capital expenditures. The preceding budget, when 
considered by the Town Meeting shall first be subject to amendment, if any, as may be proposed by the 
Finance Committee.  The Town Manager’s detailed budget and all explanatory information are available 
to the Town Meeting Representatives and the general public for inspection in the Town Manager’s Office, 
the Public Library and the Town Clerk’s Office.  This information is also available in the Town Meeting 
Book and on the Town Manager’s Page: http://www.town.billerica.ma.us/365/Budget-Information. This 
article is a placeholder. 
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ARTICLE 10 - TO ALLOW THE TOWN MANAGER AND FINANCE COMMITTEE TO TRANSFER FUNDS 

 

To see if the Town will vote to allow the Town Manager, upon request of a Department Head, 
Board or Commission, to make a transfer of funds between budget line items not-to-exceed a 
difference of $5,000 from the amount voted at Town Meeting per line item for Fiscal Year 2025, 
with the exclusion of travel accounts, within the same department.  Transfers within department 
line items in-excess-of $5,000 for Fiscal Year 2025 must be approved by the Finance Committee.  
A written report from the Town Manager on all transfers of $5,000 and under must be provided to 
the Finance Committee on the first Tuesday of each month; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Finance Committee 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 

Article 10 Explanation:  This article gives the Town Manager the authority to transfer funds between 
budget line items within a particular department, not-to-exceed $5,000 per fiscal year.  If the amount 
exceeds $5,000, the article gives the authority to make such a transfer with the Finance Committee’s 
approval. 
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ARTICLE 11 - TO AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENTAL REVOLVING FUNDS 

 

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Subsection 53E1/2, 
as most recently amended, to set Fiscal Year 2025 spending limits for revolving funds as follows: 

   
 

REVOLVING FUND FY 2025 

SPENDING LIMIT 

Animal Control  $5,000 

Inspectional Service 
Emergency Overtime 

$10,000 

Wetlands By-Law 
 

$30,000 

C.O.A. Programs 
 

$100,000 

BEAM Program 
 

$2,000,000 

Respite Care  
 

$120,000 

Flu Shot Program 
 

$50,000 

 
 
 Or act in relation thereto. 
 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board and School Committee 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 11 Explanation:  Revolving Funds are allowed under M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ and must 
be established by By-Law.  Under the statute, as most recently amended, Town Meeting must authorize 
the funding limit of Revolving Funds each year.   
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ARTICLE 12 - COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE BUDGET AND PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve the sum of $1,100,000 from Community Preservation 
Fund annual revenues for committee administrative expenses and special purpose fund balances as follows: 

 
Appropriations:  Administrative Budget      $   55,000 
   Debt Service Budget     $ 935,000  
 
Reserves:  Community Housing Special Fund Balance  $ 110,000 
   Historic Preservation Special Fund Balance  $            0 
   Open Space and Recreation Special Fund Balance $            0 
   Unreserved Fund Balance    $            0 
 
And further, to determine whether the Town will vote to transfer from the Community Preservation Fund 
or otherwise fund for community preservation purposes the sum of    $871,537 shown below for the 
referenced projects; and, in connection therewith, to authorize the Select Board to acquire any interests in 
land that may be necessary to effectuate the purposes of this vote, or to grant any interests in land as may 
be necessary to comply with M.G.L. Chapter 44B; and further, to authorize the Select Board to execute 
any documents or instruments necessary to effectuate the purpose of this article; all in accordance with 
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44B or other applicable law; with sums appropriated hereunder to be 
expended under the direction of the Town Manager: 

  

Open Space and Recreation  

Project  Funding Source Amount  

Yankee Doodle Bike Path  Special Purpose Fund Balance / Undesignated 
Fund Balance 

$498,362  

Bluebird Nesting Restoration  Undesignated Fund Balance $3,000  

  Total Open Space and Recreation  $501,362  

Historic Preservation  

Project  Funding Source Amount  

Clara Sexton House Repairs Special Purpose Fund Balance / Undesignated 
Fund Balance $69,175  

Middlesex Canal Museum  Undesignated Fund Balance $301,000  
  Total Historic Preservation $370,175  

Community Housing 

Project  Funding Source Amount  

     

      

  TOTAL $871,537  

 

Or act in relation thereto. 
 
Submitted by the Community Preservation Committee 
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Finance Committee has not yet made final recommendation. 

 
Article 12 Explanation:  The Community Preservation Committee received applications for projects to use 
funds within the Community Preservation Fund.  The preceding four (4) projects described will be 
recommended to Town Meeting for approval. 
 
ARTICLE 13 - TO FUND PEG ACCESS CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES 

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $220,322 from the PEG Access 
and Cable Related Fund to be provided to BATV for support of PEG Access Cable Television 
Services; or act in relation thereto.  
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 

Article 13 Explanation:  Mass General Laws Chapter 44, Section 53F ¾ requires that PEG Access Funds 
need to be appropriated at Town Meeting.  The Town created the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund as 
part of Article 35 at the May 2019 Town Meeting. 
 
 

ARTICLE 14 - THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

 

 

ARTICLE 15 - TO FUND A CONSULTING CONTRACT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 STATE-MANDATED RE-

CERTIFICATION 

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $75,000 from Overlay Surplus 
to fund a Consulting Contract for the Fiscal Year 2025 State-Mandated Re-Certification of all real 
estate and personal property located within the Town of Billerica, including the payment of all 
costs incidental and related thereto; or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by the Board of Assessors 
 
Finance Committee has not yet made final recommendation. 

 

Article 15 Explanation:  In order to comply with Massachusetts Department of Revenue requirements for 
the Town’s Fiscal Year 2025 Re-Certification, the Town historically has entered into a consulting contract 
to assist the Town with this project.  In order to set the tax rate, the Town must achieve Re- 
Certification with the Massachusetts Bureau of Local Assessment.  Historically, the Town has funded this 
request through a transfer from Overlay Surplus in order to avoid raising the funds through the Town 
budget because it is not a reoccurring annual expense.  
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ARTICLE 16 - TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF CASKET LOWERING DEVICES FOR CEMETERY 

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from Cemetery Sale of Lots and Graves 
the sum of $25,000 for the purchase of three (3) new casket lowering devices, including the 
payment of all costs incidental and related thereto; or act in  relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager, authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 16 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding from the Cemetery Sale of Lots and 
Graves to replace three (3) existing casket lowering devices. 
 

ARTICLE 17 - TO FUND THE DESIGN AND EVALUATION OF TOWN CULVERTS 

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from Overlay Surplus the sum of $200,000 
for the design and evaluation for the repair or replacement of existing culverts as needed, including 
the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager, authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 17 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the design and evaluation and for the 
repair or replacement of existing culverts as identified in the Culvert Criticality Assessment prepared by 
the Town’s consultant. 
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ARTICLE 18 - TO FUND NON-PARTICIPATING WATER WORK RELATED TO THE YANKEE DOODLE BIKE 

PATH 

 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $690,000 to pay for the design, engineering, 
site preparation and construction of non-participating water work related to the Yankee Doodle 
Bike Path Project, including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to 
meet this appropriation the Treasurer, with approval of the Select Board, be authorized to borrow 
the sum of $690,000 under and pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 7, and/or 
any other enabling authority; and to authorize the Select Board to seek such approval of the 
General Court, under Article 97 of the Massachusetts Constitution or otherwise, if any, as may be 
required to allow for such use; and further, to authorize the Select Board to execute such 
documents and enter into such agreements as it deems in the best interest of the Town in the 
furtherance of the objectives of this article; or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 18 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the extension of the Town’s water 
distribution system along the Yankee Doodle Bike Path. 
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ARTICLE  19 - TO FUND EASEMENT ACQUISITIONS AND ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 

THE YANKEE DOODLE BIKE PATH 

 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire, by purchase, gift, and/or 
eminent domain, upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate, interests 
in land in the locations more or less depicted on a plan of land entitled “Massachusetts Department 
of Transportation Highway Division Plan and Profile of Yankee Doodle Bike Path in the Town of 
Billerica, Middlesex County, Preliminary Right of Way Plans,” revised through March 5, 2024, 
prepared by VHB, a copy of which is on file with the Town Clerk, as said plan may be amended, 
and within 200’ feet of said locations as may be required, for bike path, recreational trail, public 
way, and related purposes, including, without limitation, for the construction, installation, 
inspection, improvement, maintenance, repair, replacement and/or relocation of a bike path or 
recreational trail, rights of way, access ways, sidewalks, ramps, drainage, utilities, slope, grading, 
landscaping, and any and all uses and purposes incidental or related thereto as will enable the 
Town to carry out the Yankee Doodle Bike Path Project; and as funding for such acquisition and 
for engineering services during construction, and any and all costs incidental and related thereto, to 
raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow the sum of $2,000,000 under and 
pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 7, and or any other enabling authority; 
and to authorize the Select Board to seek such approval of the General Court, under Article 97 of 
the Massachusetts Constitution or otherwise, if any, as may be required to allow for such 
acquisition and use; and further, to authorize the Select Board to execute such documents and enter 
into such agreements as it deems in the best interest of the Town in the furtherance of the 
objectives of this article; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager, authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 
 
Article 19 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve bond authorization for engineering services during 
construction and to fund easement acquisition costs associated with the Yankee Doodle Bike Path Project. 
 

ARTICLE 20 - TO FUND NON-PARTICIPATING WASTEWATER WORK RELATED TO THE YANKEE DOODLE 

BIKE PATH 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $120,000 from Wastewater 
Retained Earnings for non-participating wastewater work related to the Yankee Doodle Bike Path 
Project, including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 20 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the extension of the Town’s 
wastewater collection system along the Yankee Doodle Bike Path. 
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ARTICLE 21 - TO FUND THE REPLACEMENT OF WATER METERS 

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from Water Retained Earnings a sum of 
$450,000 for the purchase and installation of water meters, including the payment of all costs 
incidental and related thereto; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 21 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for purchase and installation of 
approximately 620 water meters that were not previously replaced. 
 

ARTICLE 22 - TO FUND UPGRADES TO THE AMMONIA AND FLUORIDE ROOMS AT THE WATER 

TREATMENT PLANT  

 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $285,000 from Water Retained 
Earnings for upgrades to the Ammonia and Fluoride Rooms at the Water Treatment Plant, 
including any costs incidental or related thereto; or act in relation thereto; 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 22 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the replacement of Ammonia and 
Fluoride Storage Tanks, installation of Heat Pump System and replacement of the Alum Pump Controller. 
 

ARTICLE 23 - TO FUND REPLACEMENT OF THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE FOR THE WATER 

TREATMENT PLANT  

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $350,000 from Water Retained 
Earnings for replacement of the existing main electrical service for the Water Treatment Plant, 
including any costs incidental or related thereto; or act in relation thereto; 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 23 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the replacement of the existing 
underground electric service that is reaching its end of life. 
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ARTICLE 24 - TO FUND THE SEWER INFLOW AND INFILTRATION REMOVAL PROJECT 

 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $1,600,000 for the purpose of financing 
construction to eliminate Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) from the Town Wastewater Collection 
System including without limitation all costs thereof as defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C of the 
General Laws, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that to meet this appropriation the 
Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board be authorized to borrow $1,600,000 and issue 
bonds or notes therefore under Chapter 44 of the General Laws and/or Chapter 29C of the General 
Laws, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that such bonds or notes shall be general 
obligations of the Town unless the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board determines that 
they should be issued as limited obligations and may be secured by local system revenues as 
defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that the 
Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board be authorized to borrow all or a portion of such 
amount from the Massachusetts Water Pollution Abatement Trust established pursuant to Chapter 
29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; and in connection therewith to enter into a loan 
agreement and/or security agreement with the Trust and otherwise to contract with the Trust and 
the Department of Environmental Protection with respect to such loan and for any federal or state 
aid available for the project or for the financing thereof; that the Select Board be authorized to 
enter into a project regulatory agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, to 
expend all funds available for the project and to take any other action necessary to carry out the 
project costs/expenses; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 24 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the removal of inflow and infiltration 
(I/I) identified in Phase 3, Part 1 of the Sewer System Evaluation Survey (SSES) assessment completed in 
2020. 
 
ARTICLE 25 - TO FUND THE SEWER INFLOW AND INFILTRATION INVESTIGATION 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $500,000 from the Inflow and 
Infiltration Mitigation Fund, to fund an investigation to eliminate Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) from 
the Town Wastewater Collection System, including engineering costs and any costs incidental, or 
act in relation thereto; 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 25 Explanation:  This article proposes to approve funding for the Investigation of the Wastewater 
Collection System to identify Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) sources using closed circuit television (CCTV) 
and isolated flow metering. 
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ARTICLE  26 - TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF A NEW FIRE ENGINE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $950,000 to pay for the purchase and 
equipping of a New Fire Engine, including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto; 
and that to meet this appropriation the Treasurer, with approval of the Select Board, be authorized 
to borrow the sum of $950,000 under and pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, 
Section 7, and or any other enabling authority; and further, to authorize the Select Board to 
execute such documents and enter into such agreements as it deems in the best interest of the 
Town in the furtherance of the objectives of this article; or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 

Article 26 Explanation:  Fire Engines are taking a significant time to be shipped out due to axel shortages. 
The last truck was ordered in Fall of 2022 and will not be arriving until early 2025. Prices have also 
increased $200,000. This article will allow us to get on the schedule and have a price locked in. This will 
be presented as a bond authorization. It will be reappropriated through Free Cash closer to the delivery 
date.  
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ARTICLE 27 - TO FUND THE INSTALLATION OF SEWER ON A PORTION OF RANGEWAY ROAD BY SEWER 

BETTERMENT 

 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of $550,000 to pay for the cost of engineering 
and construction of a sewer service system on Rangeway Road, including the payment of all costs 
incidentals and related thereto; and that to meet this appropriation the Treasurer, with approval of 
the Select Board, be authorized to borrow the sum of $550,000 under and pursuant to the 
provisions of M.G. L. Chapter 44, Section 7, and/or any other enabling authority and/or Chapter 
29C of the General Laws, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that such bonds or notes 
shall be general obligations of the Town unless the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board 
determines that they should be issued as limited obligations and may be secured by local system 
revenues as defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that 
the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board is be authorized to borrow all or a portion of 
such amount from the Massachusetts Water Pollution Abatement Trust established pursuant to 
Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; and in connection therewith to enter 
into a loan agreement and/or security agreement with the Trust and otherwise to contract with the 
Trust and the Department of Environmental Protection with respect to such loan and for any 
federal or state aid available for the project or for the financing thereof; that the Select Board is be 
authorized to enter into a project regulatory agreement with the Department of Environmental 
Protection, to expend all funds available for the project and to take any other action necessary to 
carry out the project costs/expenses; and further, to authorize the Select Board to execute any 
documents or instruments necessary to effectuate the purposes of this article; and to raise and 
appropriate or transfer from available funds, or borrow a sum of money for the payment of 
property damages and other costs/expenses related to any easement acquisitions associated with 
the project; or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 
Article 27 Explanation:  This is a Betterment Project for a portion of Rangeway Road.  The condo 
associations and businesses have requested use of Town bonding. The debt service will be strictly paid by 
the betterment assessment of abutters within the limit of work that will benefit from the new sewer line. 
Original article of $4,250,000 appropriated at 2022 Spring Town Meeting. 
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ARTICLE 28 - TO RESCIND PRIOR BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS 

 

To see if the Town will vote to rescind the following borrowing authorizations previously 
approved at Town Meeting: 
 
 Article 1 February 2016  $6,947,194 Billerica Memorial High School 

 
Or act in relation thereto. 

 
Submitted by the Town Manager; authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee has not yet made final recommendation. 

 

Article 28 Explanation:  This article rescinds previous borrowing authorizations. 
 
 

ARTICLE 29 – THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
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ARTICLE 30 - TO AUTHORIZE THE SELECT BOARD TO ACCEPT ROADS AS PUBLIC WAYS 

 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the following listed roads as public ways in accordance with 
the layouts adopted by the Select Board and on file with the Town Clerk; and to authorize the 
Select Board to acquire by gift, purchase, or eminent domain, such interests in land as are 
necessary to provide for the use and maintenance of said ways for all purposes for which public 
ways are used in the Town of Billerica; and further, to authorize the Select Board to execute any 
documents or instruments necessary to effectuate the purpose of this article; or act in relation 
thereto. 
 

Bancroft Street, from Pinehurst Avenue to dead end, approximate length 370’ and 40’ width right 
of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Conditions Plan of Bancroft Street and Dillworth 
Street - Billerica, MA’, dated July 22, 2000, prepared by Cuoco & Cormier (Engineering Division 
Plan B-4-252, Sheet 1).  
 
Clinton Street, from Friendship Street to dead end, approximate length 230’ and 40’ width right 
of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Condition, Clinton Street - Billerica, MA’, dated 
March 15, 2002, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-4-226, 
Sheet 1). 
 
Dillworth Street, from Pinehurst Avenue to dead end, approximate length 210’ and 40’ width 
right of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Conditions Plan of Bancroft Street and 

Dillworth Street - Billerica, MA’, dated July 22, 2000, prepared by Cuoco & Cormier 
(Engineering Division Plan B-4-252, Sheet 1). 
 
Exeter Place, from Lexington Road to dead end, approximate length 910’ and 40’ width right of 
way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Condition, Exeter Place - Billerica, MA’, dated 
March 15, 2002, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-4-232, 
Sheet 1). 
 

North Rexhame Street, from Walton Street to Pequot Street, approximate length 630’ and 40’ 
width right of way, as depicted on the plan ‘North Rexhame Street, Billerica Massachusetts - 

Street Layout and Acceptance Plan prepared for the Town of Billerica’, dated February 29, 

2024, prepared by GCG Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-5-211, Sheet 1). 
 

Rexhame Street, from Rio Vista Street to Walton Street, approximate length 1,200’ and 40’ width 
right of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Condition, Rexhame Street - Billerica, MA’ 
dated July 17, 2002, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-4-
196, Sheets 1-2 of 2). 
 
Shannon Road, from Pinehurst Avenue to dead end, approximate length 635’ and 40’ wide right 
of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Shannon Road, Billerica Massachusetts - Street Layout 

and Acceptance Plan prepared for the Town of Billerica’, dated February 29, 2024, prepared 

by GCG Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-5-212, Sheet 1). 
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Tirone Path, from Jennings Road to Carlise Street, approximate length 520’ and 40’ width right 
of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Existing Condition, Tirone Path - Billerica, MA’ dated 
August 5, 2002, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-4-208, 
Sheet 1). 
 
Wilson Street, from Talbot Avenue to Old Elm Street, approximate length 1,950’ and a variable 
width right of way, as depicted on the plan entitled ‘Wilson Street, Billerica Massachusetts - 
Street Layout and Acceptance Plan prepared for the Town of Billerica’, dated February 29, 

2024, prepared by GCG Associates, Inc. (Engineering Division Plan B-5-213, Sheet 1-2 of 2). 
 

Submitted by the Town Manager, authorized by the Select Board 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 

 

Article 30 Explanation:  The list of roads was developed from citizen petitions. 
 
 

ARTICLE 31 - THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

 
 

ARTICLE 32 - THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
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ARTICLE 33 - TO AMEND SECTION 2-13 REFERENDUM PROCEDURES OF THE TOWN CHARTER 

 
To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to G.L. c. 43B, §10, to amend the Town Charter, Section 2-
13 Referendum Procedures, subsection (c) Petition, by inserting the bold underlined text and 
deleting the strike through text as follows, or act in relation thereto: 

 
(c) Petition – If within seven days following the dissolution of a representative town 
meeting, a petition signed by not less than five percent of the voters, containing their 
names and addresses, is filed with the Select Bboard of selectmen requesting that any 
question as voted by the town meeting members be referred to the voters at large for a final 
determination, then the operation of any such vote shall be further suspended pending its 
determination as provided in this section.  The language of such petition shall be in 

substantially the form as follows: “We the undersigned voters of the Town of Billerica 
request that the question as voted under Article (insert number) of the (insert date of 

meeting) Town Meeting in the form in which it was stated to the Town Meeting by 

the Moderator, as certified by the Town Clerk, be referred to the voters at large for a 

final determination.”  The Select Bboard of selectmen shall, within ten days after the 
filing of such a petition, call a special election to be held on a date fixed by it not less than 
thirty-five fourteen nor more than twenty-one days later for the purpose of presenting such 
question to the voters for final determination.   
 

Original Charter Language: 

(c) Petition – If within seven days following the dissolution of a representative town 

meeting, a petition signed by not less than five percent of the voters, containing their 

names and addresses, is filed with the board of selectmen requesting that any question as 

voted by the town meeting members be referred to the voters at large for a final 

determination, then the operation of any such vote shall be further suspended pending its 

determination as provided in this section. The board of selectmen shall, within ten days 

after the filing of such a petition, call a special election to be held on a date fixed by it not 

less than fourteen nor more than twenty-one days later for the purpose of presenting such 

question to the voters for final determination. 

 

Explanation: The proposed amendments to the Town Charter, Section 2-13 Referendum 

Procedures, subsection (c) Petition, will serve to clarify what is required for a petition 

when implementing this section of the Charter, will update the name change from Board of 

Selectmen to Select Board, and will correct the timeline for a special election to comply 

with the requirements of G.L. c. 54, sec. 42C. 

 
Submitted by Select Board Member Michael Rosa 
 
Finance Committee recommends approval. 
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ARTICLE 34 - THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

 

 

ARTICLE 35 - THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

 

 

ARTICLE 36 - TO ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
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ARTICLE 37 - PETITIONER ARTICLE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to: 
  
Formally call upon the Billerica Police Department, the Middlesex County District Attorney, and 
our Commonwealth’s Attorney General to officially deprioritize arrests, investigation, and 
prosecution of adults involved in the use, possession, cultivation, and non-commercial sharing of 
psychedelic plants and fungi and restrict the Billerica Police Department from using any financial 
or staff resources toward arrests and investigation of these substances; and 

Formally call upon Massachusetts lawmakers to prioritize affordability and innovation in any 
future reform efforts to avoid outcomes similar to that of Oregon and Colorado, where unelected 
control commissions drafted laws that benefit corporate interests at the expense of the public; and 

Formally recognize the following: 

This motion does not authorize or enable the following activities: possession of these substances 
on school grounds, distribution of these substances on school grounds, operating heavy machinery 
or driving under the influence of these substances, or causing a public disturbance; and 

Psychedelic plants and fungi such as psilocybin mushrooms and ibogaine have been shown by 
peer-reviewed studies and indigenous practice to be beneficial for treatment of depression, 
addiction, post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), terminal illness anxiety, and cluster headaches 
among other conditions; and 
 
A controlled, peer-review study of 44,000 Americans published in the Journal of 
Psychopharmacology found that a single use of psilocybin mushrooms was associated with a 40% 
decreased risk of daily opioid use, at a time when our Massachusetts communities lose one of our 
neighbors to an opioid overdose nearly every four hours; and 
 
A multivariate analysis published in The Lancet found that psilocybin and related plants and fungi 
have the lowest harm profile of any controlled substances, with virtually no risk of addiction or 
habit-forming potential. This means that these plants and fungi are far safer than the alcohol and 
cigarettes sold at many corner stores throughout Billerica, in addition to studies indicating these 
plants and fungi can help people reduce their use of alcohol and tobacco as well; and 
 
That decriminalization represents a first and necessary step to educating caregivers, such as 
therapists, doctors, addiction treatment workers, social workers, and other professionals, in how 
these plants and fungi can be integrated into existing treatment paradigms to help our neighbors in 
need and creating affordable systems for facilitation that meet their unique needs for set and 
setting; and 

That seven Massachusetts municipal bodies in Massachusetts, including the city councils of 
Somerville, Cambridge, Northampton, Easthampton, Amherst, Salem, and Provincetown as well 
as the Human Rights Commission of Worcester, have passed a version of this motion following 
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approval of their legal departments alongside municipal bodies such as Denver, Detroit, 
Minneapolis, Ann Arbor, San Francisco, Seattle, Santa Cruz, and Washington D.C, and at least six 
other countries. 

Or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by Timothy Morris and Messrs. Aufiero, Mihoc, O’Brien, Snook, Snook, Coakley, Kiddy, 
Morris, Giacobbi, Giacobbi, Giacobbi, Morgan and Madames Ackroyd, Behaeghel, Coakley, Morris and 
Morris. 
 
Finance Committee does not recommend. 
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ARTICLE 38 - PETITIONER ARTICLE - ADOPT NEW MBTA COMMUNITIES MULTI FAMILY OVERLAY 

DISTRICT (MCMOD) ZONING 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning By-Law as amended in October 2022 to add a new 
overlay district in compliance with Massachusetts General Law 40A Section 3A for the MBTA 
COMMUNITIES MULTI-FAMILY OVERLAY DISTRICT as Section 5.E.12 MBTA Communities 
Multi-Family Overlay District.   And to further amend the Zoning By-Law in accordance therewith as 
follows: 
 

a) Add a reference to Section 5.E.12. to the Table of Contents.   

b) Add “MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District” as a subsection k. to Section 3.a.3.  
c) Add “MCMOD- MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District in District Abbreviations under the 

Overlay category in Section 5.f.   

And further to amend the Zoning Map to add the MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District as 
depicted on the maps entitled: “MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District: A. Neighborhood 
Subdistrict,“ “B: Mills Subdistrict,” and “C: Treble Cove Subdistrict,” copies of which have been placed 
on file with the Town Clerk; or act in relation thereto.   
 
SECTION 5.E.12: MBTA Communities Multi-Family Overlay District  

A. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the MBTA Communities Multi-Family Overlay District (MCMOD) is to allow 

multi-family housing as of right in accordance with Section 3A of the Zoning Act (Massachusetts 

General Laws Chapter 40A). This zoning provides for as of right multi-family housing to 

accomplish the following purposes: 

1. Encourage the production of a variety of housing sizes and typologies to provide equal 

access to new housing throughout the community for people with a variety of needs and 

income levels;  

2. Support vibrant neighborhoods by encouraging an appropriate mix and intensity of uses to 

support an active public space that provides equal access to housing, jobs, gathering 

spaces, recreational opportunities, goods, and services.  

3. Locate housing within walking distance of public transit to promote general public health, 

reduce the number of vehicular miles travelled, support economic development, and meet 

community-based environmental goals, including reducing greenhouse gases and 

improving air quality.  

4. Preserve open space in a community by locating new housing within or adjacent to 

existing developed areas and infrastructure.  

5. Support public investment in public transit and pedestrian- and bike-friendly infrastructure.  

6. Increase the municipal tax base through private investment in new residential 

developments. 

7. To ensure compliance with MGL c. 40A § 3A. 
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B. ESTABLISHMENT AND APPLICABILITY 

This MCMOD is an overlay district having a land area of approximately 164 acres in size that is 

superimposed over the underlying zoning district (s) and is shown on the Zoning Map. 

1. Applicability of MCMOD. An applicant may develop multi-family housing located 

within a MCMOD in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.E.12. 

2. Underlying Zoning. The MCMOD is an overlay district superimposed on underlying 

zoning districts. The regulations for use, dimension, and all other provisions of the Zoning 

Bylaw governing the respective underlying zoning district(s) shall remain in full force, 

except for uses allowed as of right or by special permit in the MCMOD. Uses that are not 

identified in Section 5.E.12.B are governed by the requirements of the underlying zoning 

district(s). 

3. Subdistricts. The MCMOD contains the following subdistricts, all of which are shown on 

the MCMOD Boundary Map:  

i. Sub-zone A: Neighborhood District  

ii. Sub-zone B: Mills District 

iii. Sub-zone C: Treble Cove District  

 

C. DEFINITIONS 

For purposes of this Section 5.E.12, the following definitions shall apply. 

• Affordable unit. A multi-family housing unit that is subject to a use restriction recorded in 

its chain of title limiting the sale price or rent or limiting occupancy to an individual or 

household of a specified income, or both. 

• Affordable housing. Housing that contains Affordable Units as defined by this Section  

5.E.12.B. 

• Applicant. A person, business, or organization that applies for a building permit, Site Plan 

Review, or Special Permit. 

• Area Median Income (AMI). The median family income for the metropolitan statistical 

region that includes the Town of Billerica, as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing 

and Urban Development (HUD). 

• As of right. Development that may proceed under the Zoning in place at time of 

application without the need for a special permit, variance, zoning amendment, waiver, or 

other discretionary zoning approval. 

• Compliance Guidelines. Compliance Guidelines for Multi-Family Zoning Districts Under 

Section 3A of the Zoning Act as further revised or amended from time to time. 

• Development standards. Provisions of Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards 

made applicable to projects within the MCMOD. 

• EOHLC. The Massachusetts Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities, or 

any successor agency. 
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• Gross density. A units-per-acre density measurement that includes land occupied by 

public rights-of-way and any recreational, civic, commercial, and other nonresidential 

uses. 

• MBTA. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority. 

• Multi-family housing. A building with three or more residential dwelling units or two or 

more buildings on the same lot with more than one residential dwelling unit in each 

building. 

• Multi-family zoning district. A zoning district, either a base district or an overlay district, 

in which multi-family housing is allowed as of right. 

• Open space. Contiguous undeveloped land within a parcel boundary. 

• Parking, surface. One or more parking spaces without a built structure above the space. A 

solar panel designed to be installed above a surface parking space does not count as a built 

structure for the purposes of this definition. 

• Residential dwelling unit. A single unit providing complete, independent living facilities 

for one or more persons, including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, 

cooking and sanitation. 

• Section 3A. Section 3A of the Zoning Act. 

• Site plan review authority. The Billerica Planning Board. 

• Special permit granting authority. The Special Permit Granting Authority shall be the 

Billerica Planning Board for any special permit required under section 5.E.12. 

• Sub-zone. An area within the MCMOD that is geographically smaller than the MCMOD 

district and differentiated from the rest of the district by use, dimensional standards, or 

development standards. 

• Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI). A list of qualified Affordable Housing Units 

maintained by EOHLC used to measure a community's stock of low-or moderate-income 

housing for the purposes of M.G.L. Chapter 40B, the Comprehensive Permit Law. 

 

B. PERMITTED USES 

1. Uses Permitted As of Right. The following uses are permitted as of right within the 

MCMOD. 

i. Multi-family housing. 

ii. Two-family dwelling. 

iii. Mixed-use development. Within sub-zones B Mills and C Treble Cove, the 

following uses under 5,000 sf of floor area are allowed as of right on the basement 

and ground floor in a mixed-use development are as follows: 

• Community space 

• Educational uses 

• Personal services 

• Retail 
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• Experiential retail, including retail associated with dance or exercise 

studios, music studios, photography studios, or other combinations of 

education, services, and retail 

• Restaurant, café, and other eating establishments without a drive-through 

• Office, professional office, medical and dental offices, and co-working 

space 

• Artists’ studios, maker space, and small-scale food production, and retail 

associated with each use 

• Any floor 

o Residential (required component) 

2. Uses Permitted by Special Permit. The following uses require the approval of a special 

permit under section 5.E.12.B.  

i. Mixed-use development. Within sub-zones B and C, the following uses 

over 5,000 sf of floor area or uses located above the ground floor as 

follows: 

1. Community space 

2. Educational uses 

3. Personal services 

4. Retail 

5. Experiential retail, including retail associated with dance or exercise 

studios, music studios, photography studios, or other combinations 

of education, services, and retail. 

6. Restaurant, café, and other eating establishments without a drive-

through 

7. Office, professional office, medical and dental offices, and co-

working space 

8. Artists’ studios, maker space, and small-scale food production, and 

retail associated with each use. 

 

3. Accessory Uses. The following uses are considered accessory as of right to any of the 

permitted uses in Section 5.E.12.B.  

i. Parking, including surface parking and parking within a structure such as an 

above ground or underground parking garage or other building on the 

same lot as the principal use.  

 

C. DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 

1. Table of Dimensional Standards. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Zoning, 

the dimensional requirements applicable in the MCMOD are as follows: 

Standard Subdistrict A: 

Neighborhood 

Subdistrict B: 

Mills District 

Subdistrict 

C: Treble 
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District Cove  

Height    

Stories 

(maximum) 

3 5 3 

Feet 

(maximum) 

40 60 40 

Minimum open space 20% 20% 20% 

Gross density 15 units per acre 35 units per acre 15 units per 
acre 

Minimum frontage 

(ft) 

50 50 50 

Setbacks    

Front yard 15 10 10 

Side yard 15 15 15 

Rear yard 20 20 20 

 

2. Multi-Building Lots. In the MCMOD, lots may have more than one (1) principal building. 

3. Exceptions.  

a. Building height. The limitation on height of buildings shall not apply to chimneys, 

ventilators, towers, silos, spires, or other ornamental features of buildings, which 

features are in no way used for living purposes and do not constitute more than 

25% of the ground floor area of the building. 

b. Renewable Energy Installations. The Site Plan Review Authority may waive the 

height and setbacks in Section 5.E.12.C. Dimensional Standards to accommodate 

the installation of solar photovoltaic, solar thermal, living, and other eco-roofs, 

energy storage, and air-source heat pump equipment. Such installations shall not 

create a significant detriment to abutters in terms of noise or shadow and must be 

appropriately integrated into the architecture of the building and the layout of the 

site. The installations shall not provide additional habitable space within the 

development. 

 

D. OFF-STREET PARKING 

These parking requirements are applicable to development in the MCMOD. 

1. Number of parking spaces. The following maximum numbers of off-street parking 

spaces shall be permitted by use, either in surface parking or within garages or other 

structures: 
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Use  Minimum spaces per dwelling unit by Sub-Zone 

 Sub-zone A: North 

Billerica Station 

Area 

Sub-zone B: Mills 

District 

Sub-zone C: Treble 

Cove 

Multi-family 
studio and one (1) 
bedroom units 

1.5/unit 1.5/unit 1.5/unit 

Multi-family two 
(2) or more 
bedrooms 

2/unit 1.5/unit 2/unit 

Mixed-Use (Non-
residential)/ 
Commercial  

n/a Sum of uses 
computed separately. 
(See SECTION 8 
PARKING AND 
LOADING 
REGULATIONS.) 

Sum of uses 
computed separately. 
(See SECTION 8 
PARKING AND 
LOADING 
REGULATIONS.) 

 

2. Number of bicycle parking spaces. The following minimum numbers of covered bicycle 

storage spaces shall be provided by use: 

 
 

 Minimum spaces per dwelling unit by Sub-Zone 

Use Sub-zone A: North 

Billerica Station 

Area 

Sub-zone B: Mills 

District 

Sub-zone C: Treble 

Cove 

Multi-family  1 1 1 

Mixed-Use (Non-
residential)/ 
Commercial  

n/a 1 per every 20 
parking spaces 

1 per every 20 
parking spaces 

 

3. Bicycle storage. For a multi-family development of six (6) units or more, or a mixed-use 

development of 25,000 square feet or more, covered parking bicycle parking spaces shall 

be integrated into the structure of the building(s).  

4. Shared Parking within a Mixed-Use Development. Parking requirements for a mix of 

uses on a single site may be adjusted through the Site Plan Review process, if the applicant 

can demonstrate that shared spaces will meet parking demands by using accepted 

methodologies. 

5. Waiver of Parking Requirements for Historic Buildings. The Planning Board may 

allow for parking requirement waivers of this section for the adaptive reuse of buildings 

listed on the National or State Registers of Historic Places, or eligible for such listing 

through the Site Plan Review process. The Planning Board may also approve offsite off-
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street parking agreements to locate the required parking on an adjacent parcel or parcel 

located within 300 feet of the development. 

6. Number of electric vehicle (EV) charging stations. For all uses within the MCMOD, 

electric charging stations are required with one EV space required for every 20 parking 

spaces, rounded up to the next highest number of EV stations.  

 

E. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Development standards in the MCMOD are applicable to all multi-family development 

with more than six (6) units or any mixed-use development within the MCMOD. These 

standards are components of the Site Plan Review process in Section 5.E.12.G. Site Plan 

Review. 

2. Site Design. 

i. Connections. Sidewalks shall provide direct connections among building 

entrances, the public sidewalk (if applicable), bicycle storage, and parking. 

ii. Vehicular access. Where feasible, curb cuts shall be minimized, and shared 

driveways encouraged. 

iii. Open Space. Acceptable activities within the minimum required Open Space 

include natural areas (including wetlands and surface waters), wildlife and native 

plant habitat, landscape plantings, agricultural activities, low impact design 

stormwater management, non-motorized trails, and other low-impact activities. 

Open Space shall not contain habitable structures.  

iv. Location of Parking. Parking, either surface or structured, is not allowed between 

a building and the front yard lot line. On a corner lot, parking is not allowed 

between the building and the front and side yard lot lines.  

v. Screening for Parking. Surface parking adjacent to a public sidewalk shall be 

screened by a landscaped buffer of sufficient width to allow the healthy 

establishment of trees, shrubs, and perennials, but no less than six (6) feet. The 

buffer may include a fence or wall of no more than three feet in height unless there 

is a significant grade change between the parking and the sidewalk. 

vi. Parking Materials. The parking surface may be concrete, asphalt, decomposed 

granite, bricks, or pavers, including pervious materials but not including grass or 

soil not contained within a paver or other structure. 

vii. Plantings. Plantings shall include species that are native or adapted to the region. 

Plants on the Massachusetts Prohibited Plant List, as may be amended, shall be 

prohibited. 

viii. Lighting. Light levels shall meet or exceed the minimum design guidelines defined 

by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) and shall 

provide illumination necessary for safety and convenience while preventing glare 

and overspill onto adjoining properties and reducing the amount of skyglow. 
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ix. Mechanicals. Mechanical equipment at ground level shall be screened by a 

combination of fencing and plantings. Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be 

screened if visible from a public right-of-way. 

x. Dumpsters. Dumpsters shall be screened by a combination of fencing and 

plantings. Where possible, dumpsters or other trash and recycling collection points 

shall be located within the building. 

xi. Stormwater management. Strategies that demonstrate compliance of the 

construction activities and the proposed project with the most current versions of 

the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Stormwater 

Management Standards, the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook, Massachusetts 

Erosion Sediment and Control Guidelines, and, if applicable, additional 

requirements under the Town of Billerica MS4 Permit for projects that disturb 

more than one acre and discharge to the Town’s municipal stormwater system, and 
an Operations and Management Plan for both the construction activities and 

ongoing post-construction maintenance and reporting requirements. 

3. Buildings: General.  

i. Position relative to principal street. The primary building shall have its principal 

façade and entrance facing the principal street. See also Section E.7. Buildings: 

Corner Lots.  

ii. Entries. Where feasible, entries shall be clearly defined and linked to a paved 

pedestrian network that includes the public sidewalk.  

4. Buildings: Multiple buildings on a lot.  

i. For a mixed-use development, uses may be mixed within the buildings or in 

separate buildings.  

ii. Parking and circulation on the site shall be organized so as to reduce the amount of 

impervious surface. Where possible, parking and loading areas shall be connected 

to minimize curb cuts onto public rights-of-way.  

iii. A paved pedestrian network shall connect parking to the entries to all buildings and 

the buildings to each other.  

iv. The orientation of multiple buildings on a lot should reinforce the relationships 

among the buildings. All building façade(s) shall be treated with the same care 

and attention in terms of entries, fenestration, and materials.  

v. The building(s) adjacent to the public street shall have a pedestrian entry facing the 

public street.  

5. Buildings: Mixed-use development.   

i. In a mixed-use building, access to and egress from the residential component shall 

be clearly differentiated from access to other uses. Such differentiation may occur 

by using separate entrances or egresses from the building or within a lobby space 

shared among different uses.  

ii. Paved pedestrian access from the residential component shall be provided to 

residential parking and amenities and to the public sidewalk, as applicable.  
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iii. Materials for non-residential uses shall be stored inside or under cover and shall not 

be accessible to residents of the development. 

iv. Parking and circulation on the site shall be organized so as to reduce the amount of 

impervious surface. Where possible, parking and loading areas shall be connected 

to minimize curb cuts onto public rights-of-way.  

6. Buildings: Shared Outdoor Space. Multi-family housing and mixed-use development 

shall have common outdoor space that all residents can access. Such space may be located 

in any combination of ground floor, courtyard, rooftop, or terrace. All outdoor space shall 

count towards the project’s minimum Open Space requirement.  
7. Buildings: Corner Lots. A building on a corner lot shall indicate a primary entrance either 

along one of the street-facing façades or on the primary corner as an entrance serving both 

streets.  

i. Such entries shall be connected by a paved surface to the public sidewalk, if 

applicable.  

ii. All façades visible from a public right-of-way shall be treated with similar care and 

attention in terms of entries, fenestration, and materials.  

iii. Fire exits serving more than one story shall not be located on either of the street-

facing façades.  

8. Buildings: Infill Lots. If the adjacent buildings are set back at a distance that exceeds the 

minimum front yard requirements, infill buildings shall meet the requirements of Section 

5.E.12.E. Dimensional Standards. Otherwise, infill buildings may match the setback line of 

either adjacent building, or an average of the setback of the two buildings to provide 

consistency along the street.  

9. Buildings: Principal Façade and Parking. Parking shall be subordinate in design and 

location to the principal building façade.  

i. Surface parking. Surface parking shall be located to the rear or side of the 

principal building. Parking shall not be located in the setback between the 

building and any lot line adjacent to the public right-of-way.  

ii. Integrated garages. The principal pedestrian entry into the building shall be more 

prominent in design and placement than the vehicular entry into the garage.  

iii. Parking structures. Building(s) dedicated to structured parking on the same lot as 

one or more multi-family buildings or mixed-use development shall be 

subordinate in design and placement to the multi-family or mixed-use building(s) 

on the lot.  

10. Waivers. Upon the request of the Applicant and subject to compliance with the 

Compliance Guidelines, the Site Plan Review Authority may waive the requirements of 

this Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards, in the interests of design flexibility 

and overall project quality, and upon a finding of consistency of such variation with the 

overall purpose and objectives of the MCMOD. 
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F. AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS 

1. Purpose.  

i. Promote the public health, safety, and welfare by encouraging a diversity of 

housing opportunities for people of different income levels;  

ii. Provide for a full range of housing choices for households of all incomes, ages, and 

sizes;  

iii. Increase the production of affordable housing units to meet existing and anticipated 

housing needs; and  

iv. Work to overcome economic segregation allowing Billerica to be a community of 

opportunity in which low and moderate-income households have the opportunity to 

advance economically. 

2. Applicability. This requirement is applicable to all residential and mixed-use 

developments with six (6) or more dwelling units, whether new construction, substantial 

rehabilitation, expansion, reconstruction, or residential conversion (Applicable Projects). 

No project may be divided or phased to avoid the requirements of this section.  

3. Affordability requirements.  

i. Subsidized Housing Inventory. All units affordable to households earning 80% or 

less of AMI created in the MCMOD under this section must be eligible for listing 

on EOHLC’s Subsidized Housing Inventory.  
4. Provision of Affordable Housing. In Applicable Projects, not fewer than 10% of housing 

units constructed shall be Affordable Housing Units. For the purpose of calculating the 

number of units of Affordable Housing required within a development project, a fractional 

unit shall be rounded down to the next whole number. The Affordable Units shall be 

available to households earning income up to eighty percent (80%) of the AMI.  

5. Development Standards. Affordable Units shall be:  

i. Integrated with the rest of the development and shall be compatible in design, 

appearance, construction, and quality of exterior and interior materials with the 

other units and/or lots;  

ii. Dispersed throughout the development;  

iii. Located such that the units have equal access to shared amenities, including light, 

air, and utilities (including any bicycle storage and/or Electric Vehicle charging 

stations) within the development;  

iv. Located such that the units have equal avoidance of any potential nuisances as 

market-rate units within the development;  

v. Distributed proportionately among unit sizes; and  

vi. Distributed proportionately across each phase of a phased development.  

vii. Occupancy permits shall only be issued for market-rate units prior to the end of 

construction of the entire development if occupancy permits for Affordable Units 

are issued simultaneously on a pro rata basis.  

6. Administration.  
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i. The Planning Director shall be responsible for administering and enforcing the 

requirements in this section. 

 

G. SITE PLAN REVIEW 

1. Administration. The provisions of this Section 5.E.12.G shall be administered by the 

Zoning Enforcement Officer, except as otherwise provided herein. 

2. Applicability. Site Plan Review is required for a project that proposes six (6) dwelling 

units or more. An application for Site Plan Review shall be reviewed by the Permitting 

Authority for consistency with the purpose and intent of Sections 5.E.12.D through H.  

3. Submission Requirements. As part of any application for Site Plan Review for a project 
within the MCMOD submitted under Sections 5.E.12.E through I, the Applicant must 
submit the following documents to the Municipality:  

i. Application and fee for Site Plan Review.  
ii. Site plans that show the position of the building on the site, points of vehicular 

access to and from the site and vehicular circulation on the site, stormwater 

management, utilities, and landscape treatments, including any screening of 

adjacent properties, and other information commonly required by Municipality for 

Site Plan Review.  

iii. Elevations of the building(s) showing the architectural design of the building.  

iv. All site plans shall be prepared by a certified architect, landscape architect, and/or a 

civil engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All landscape 

plans shall be prepared by a certified landscape architect registered in the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All building elevations shall be prepared by a 

certified architect registered in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All plans 

shall be signed and stamped, and drawings prepared at a scale of one inch equals 

forty feet (1"=40') or larger, or at a scale as approved in advance by the Permitting 

Authority.  

v. Narrative of compliance with the applicable design standards of this Section 

5.E.12.  

4. Timeline. Site Plan Review should be commenced no later than 30 days after the 

submission of a complete application and should be completed expeditiously. The site plan 

review authority may, when appropriate, seek the input of other municipal boards or 

officials. In general, site plan review should be completed no more than six (6) months 

after the submission of the application.  

5. Site Plan Approval. Site Plan approval for uses listed in Section 5.E.12.B Permitted Uses 

shall be granted upon determination by the Site Plan Review Authority that the following 

conditions have been satisfied. The Site Plan Review Authority may impose reasonable 

conditions, at the expense of the applicant, to ensure that these conditions have been 

satisfied.  

i.  The Applicant has submitted the required fees and information as set forth in 

Municipality’s requirements for a Building Permit and Site Plan Review; and 
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ii. The project as described in the application meets the development standards set 

forth in Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards.]  

6. Project Phasing. An Applicant may propose, in a Site Plan Review submission, that a 

project be developed in phases subject to the approval of the Site Plan Review Authority, 

provided that the submission shows the full buildout of the project and all associated 

impacts as of the completion of the final phase. However, no project may be phased solely 

to avoid the provisions of Section 5.E.12.F. Affordability Requirements. 

 
H. SEVERABILITY 

If any provision of this Section 5.E.12is found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
the remainder of Section 5.E.12 shall not be affected but shall remain in full force. The invalidity 
of any provision of this Section 5.E.12shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Town of 
Billerica’s Zoning. 

 
Submitted by Planning Board Members Christopher Tribou, Marlies Henderson and Edward Giroux 
 
Finance Committee has not made final recommendation. 

 

Article 38 Explanation:  Due to the ongoing, well-documented housing crisis in Massachusetts, In 2021, 
Governor Baker signed the multifamily zoning requirement for the 175 communities served by the MBTA 
into law (MGL 40.3a). This new law requires that an MBTA community shall have at least one zoning 
district of reasonable size in which multi-family housing (any residential property containing three or 
more housing units) is permitted as of right (without a special permit). Under the guidelines released by 
the Department of Housing and Community Development, Billerica is considered a “Commuter Rail” 
community which requires a portion of our new district to be directly adjacent to the North Billerica 
MBTA Commuter Rail station.   
 
This new overlay preserves the underlying zoning but allows for the development flexibility to meet the 
state’s compliance guidelines.  The key compliance requirements include: 
 

- Future Capacity of 2,323 units 

- A minimum gross density of 15 units per acre 

- 40% of the district must be located not more than .5 miles from the MBTA service 

- Minimum Land Area – 50 acres 

- 50% of the district must be in one contiguous area 
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ARTICLE 39 - TO ADOPT A NEW MBTA COMMUNITIES MULTI FAMILY OVERLAY DISTRICT (MCMOD) 

ZONING 

 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning By-Law as amended in October 2022 to add a new 

overlay district in compliance with Massachusetts General Law 40A Section 3A for the MBTA 

COMMUNITIES MULTI-FAMILY OVERLAY DISTRICT as Section 5.E.12 MBTA Communities 

Multi-Family Overlay District. And to further amend the Zoning By-Law in accordance therewith as 
follows: 

a) Add a reference to Section 5.E.12. to the Table of Contents. 

b) Add “MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District” as a subsection k. to Section 3.a.3. 

c) Add “MCMOD- MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District in District Abbreviations 
under the Overlay category in Section 5.f. 

And further to amend the Zoning Map to add the MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District as 
depicted on the map entitled: “MBTA Communities Multi-family Overlay District” copies of which have 
been placed on file with the Town Clerk; or act in relation thereto. 

SECTION 5.E.12: MBTA Communities Multi-Family Overlay District 

A. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the MBTA Communities Multi-Family Overlay District (MCMOD) is to allow multi-
family housing as of right in accordance with Section 3A of the Zoning Act (Massachusetts General Laws 
Chapter 40A). This zoning provides for as of right multi-family housing to accomplish the following 
purposes: 

1. Encourage the production of a variety of housing sizes and typologies to provide equal 
access to new housing throughout the community for people with a variety of needs and 
income levels; 

2. Support vibrant neighborhoods by encouraging an appropriate mix and intensity of uses 
to support an active public space that provides equal access to housing, jobs, gathering 
spaces, recreational opportunities, goods, and services. 

3. Locate housing within walking distance of public transit to promote general public 
health, reduce the number of vehicular miles travelled, support economic development, 
and meet community-based environmental goals, including reducing greenhouse gases 
and improving air quality. 

4. Preserve open space in a community by locating new housing within or adjacent to 
existing developed areas and infrastructure. 
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5. Support public investment in public transit and pedestrian- and bike-friendly 
infrastructure. 

6. Increase the municipal tax base through private investment in new residential 
developments. 

7. To ensure compliance with MGL c. 40A § 3A. 

B. ESTABLISHMENT AND APPLICABILITY 

This MCMOD is an overlay district having a land area of approximately 326.99 acres in size that is 
superimposed over the underlying zoning district (s) and is shown on the Zoning Map. 

1. Applicability of MCMOD. An applicant may develop multi-family housing located 
within a MCMOD in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.E.12. 

2. Underlying Zoning. The MCMOD is an overlay district superimposed on underlying 
zoning districts. The regulations for use, dimension, and all other provisions of the 
Zoning Bylaw governing the respective underlying zoning district(s) shall remain in full 
force, except for uses allowed as of right or by special permit in the MCMOD. Uses that 
are not identified in Section 5.E.12.B are governed by the requirements of the underlying 
zoning district(s). 

C. DEFINITIONS 

For purposes of this Section 5.E.12, the following definitions shall apply. 

• Affordable unit. A multi-family housing unit that is subject to a use restriction recorded in 
its chain of title limiting the sale price or rent or limiting occupancy to an individual or 
household of a specified income, or both. 

• Affordable housing. Housing that contains Affordable Units as defined by this Section 
5.E.12.B. 

• Applicant. A person, business, or organization that applies for a building permit, Site Plan 
Review, or Special Permit. 

• Area Median Income (AMI). The median family income for the metropolitan statistical 
region that includes the Town of Billerica, as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD). 

• As of right. Development that may proceed under the Zoning in place at time of 
application without the need for a special permit, variance, zoning amendment, waiver, 
or other discretionary zoning approval. 

• Compliance Guidelines. Compliance Guidelines for Multi-Family Zoning Districts Under 
Section 3A of the Zoning Act as further revised or amended from time to time. 
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• Development standards. Provisions of Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards 
made applicable to projects within the MCMOD. 

• EOHLC. The Massachusetts Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities, or 
any successor agency. 

• Gross density. A units-per-acre density measurement that includes land occupied by public 
rights-of-way and any recreational, civic, commercial, and other nonresidential uses. 

• MBTA. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority. 

• Multi-family housing. A building with three or more residential dwelling units or two or 
more buildings on the same lot with more than one residential dwelling unit in each 
building. 

• Multi-family zoning district. A zoning district, either a base district or an overlay district, 
in which multi-family housing is allowed as of right. 

• Open space. Contiguous undeveloped land within a parcel boundary. 

• Parking, surface. One or more parking spaces without a built structure above the space. A 
solar panel designed to be installed above a surface parking space does not count as a 
built structure for the purposes of this definition. 

• Residential dwelling unit. A single unit providing complete, independent living facilities 
for one or more persons, including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, 
cooking and sanitation. 

• Section 3A. Section 3A of the Zoning Act. 

• Site plan review authority. The Billerica Planning Board. 

• Special permit granting authority. The Special Permit Granting Authority shall be the 
Billerica Planning Board for any special permit required under section 5.E.12. 

• Sub-zone. An area within the MCMOD that is geographically smaller than the MCMOD 
district and differentiated from the rest of the district by use, dimensional standards, or 
development standards. 

• Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI). A list of qualified Affordable Housing Units 
maintained by EOHLC used to measure a community's stock of low-or moderate-income 
housing for the purposes of M.G.L. Chapter 40B, the Comprehensive Permit Law. 

PERMITTED USES 

1. Uses Permitted As of Right. The following uses are permitted as of right within the 
MCMOD. 
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i. Multi-family housing. 

ii. Two-family dwelling. 

iii. Mixed-use development. The following uses under 5,000 sf of floor area 
are allowed as of right on the basement and ground floor in a mixed-use development 
are as follows: 

• Community space 

• Educational uses 

• Personal services 

• Retail 

• Experiential retail, including retail associated with dance or exercise 
studios, music studios, photography studios, or other combinations of 
education, services, and retail 

• Restaurant, café, and other eating establishments without a drive-through 

• Office, professional office, medical and dental offices, and co-working 
space 

• Artists’ studios, maker space, and small-scale food production, and retail 
associated with each use 

• Any floor 

o Residential (required component) 

2. Uses Permitted by Special Permit. The following uses require the approval of a special 
permit under section 5.E.12.B. 

i. Mixed-use development. The following uses over 5,000 sf of floor area or uses 
located above the ground floor as follows: 

1. Community space 

2. Educational uses 

3. Personal services 

4. Retail 

5. Experiential retail, including retail associated with dance or 
exercise studios, music studios, photography studios, or other 
combinations of education, services, and retail. 
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6. Restaurant, café, and other eating establishments without a drive- 
through 

7. Office, professional office, medical and dental offices, and co- 
working space 

8. Artists’ studios, maker space, and small-scale food production, 
and retail associated with each use. 

3. Accessory Uses. The following uses are considered accessory as of right to any of the 
permitted uses in Section 5.E.12.B.. 

i. Parking, including surface parking and parking within a structure such as an above 
ground or underground parking garage or other building on the same lot as the 
principal use. 

DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 

1. Table of Dimensional Standards. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this 
Zoning, the dimensional requirements applicable in the MCMOD are as follows: 

  

2. Multi-Building Lots. In the MCMOD, lots may have more than one (1) principal 
building. 

3. Exceptions. 

a. Building height. The limitation on height of buildings shall not apply to 
chimneys, ventilators, towers, silos, spires, or other ornamental features of 
buildings, which features are in no way used for living purposes and do not 
constitute more than 25% of the ground floor area of the building. 

Standard MCMOD District 

Height  

Stories (maximum) 4 

Feet (maximum) 40 

Minimum open space 20% 

Gross density 15 units per acre 

Minimum frontage (ft) 50 

Setbacks  

Front yard 10 

Side yard 15 

Rear yard 20 
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b. Renewable Energy Installations. The Site Plan Review Authority may waive 
the height and setbacks in Section 5.E.12.C. Dimensional Standards to 
accommodate the installation of solar photovoltaic, solar thermal, living, and 
other eco-roofs, energy storage, and air-source heat pump equipment. Such 
installations shall not create a significant detriment to abutters in terms of noise 
or shadow and must be appropriately integrated into the architecture of the 
building and the layout of the site. The installations shall not provide additional 
habitable space within the development. 

OFF-STREET PARKING 

These parking requirements are applicable to development in the MCMOD. 

1. Number of parking spaces. The following maximum numbers of off-street parking 
spaces shall be permitted by use, either in surface parking or within garages or other 
structures: 

Use Minimum Spaces per dwelling unit 

MCMOD District 

Multi-family studio and one (1) 
bedroom units 

1.5/unit 

Multi-family two (2) or more 
bedrooms 

1.5/unit 

Mixed-Use (Non- residential)/ 
Commercial 

Sum of uses computed separately. (See SECTION 8 
PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS.) 

 

2. Number of bicycle parking spaces. The following minimum numbers of covered 
bicycle storage spaces shall be provided by use: 

Use Minimum Spaces per dwelling unit 

MCMOD District 

Multi-family 1 

Mixed-Use (Non- residential)/ 
Commercial 

1 per every 20 parking spaces 
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3. Bicycle storage. For a multi-family development of six (6) units or more, or a mixed-use 
development of 25,000 square feet or more, covered parking bicycle parking spaces shall 
be integrated into the structure of the building(s). 

4. Shared Parking within a Mixed-Use Development. Parking requirements for a mix of 
uses on a single site may be adjusted through the Site Plan Review process, if the 
applicant can demonstrate that shared spaces will meet parking demands by using 
accepted methodologies. 

5. Waiver of Parking Requirements for Historic Buildings. The Planning Board may 
allow for parking requirement waivers of this section for the adaptive reuse of buildings 
listed on the National or State Registers of Historic Places, or eligible for such listing 
through the Site Plan Review process. The Planning Board may also approve offsite off- 
street parking agreements to locate the required parking on an adjacent parcel or parcel 
located within 300 feet of the development. 

6. Number of electric vehicle (EV) charging stations. For all uses within the MCMOD, 
electric charging stations are required with one EV space required for every 20 parking 
spaces, rounded up to the next highest number of EV stations. 

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

Development standards in the MCMOD are applicable to all multi-family development with more than 
six (6) units or any mixed-use development within the MCMOD. These standards are components of the 
Site Plan Review process in Section 5.E.12.G. Site Plan Review. 

1. Site Design. 

ii. Connections. Sidewalks shall provide direct connections among building 
entrances, the public sidewalk (if applicable), bicycle storage, and parking. 

iii. Vehicular access. Where feasible, curb cuts shall be minimized, and shared 
driveways encouraged. 

iv. Open Space. Acceptable activities within the minimum required Open Space 
include natural areas (including wetlands and surface waters), wildlife and native 
plant habitat, landscape plantings, agricultural activities, low impact design 
stormwater management, non-motorized trails, and other low-impact activities. 
Open Space shall not contain habitable structures. 

v. Location of Parking. Parking, either surface or structured, is not allowed 
between a building and the front yard lot line. On a corner lot, parking is not 
allowed between the building and the front and side yard lot lines. 
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vi. Screening for Parking. Surface parking adjacent to a public sidewalk shall be 
screened by a landscaped buffer of sufficient width to allow the healthy 
establishment of trees, shrubs, and perennials, but no less than six (6) feet. The 
buffer may include a fence or wall of no more than three feet in height unless 
there is a significant grade change between the parking and the sidewalk. 

vii. Parking Materials. The parking surface may be concrete, asphalt, decomposed 
granite, bricks, or pavers, including pervious materials but not including grass or 
soil not contained within a paver or other structure. 

viii. Plantings. Plantings shall include species that are native or adapted to the 
region. Plants on the Massachusetts Prohibited Plant List, as may be amended, 
shall be prohibited. 

ix. Lighting. Light levels shall meet or exceed the minimum design guidelines 
defined by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) and 
shall provide illumination necessary for safety and convenience while preventing 
glare and overspill onto adjoining properties and reducing the amount of 
skyglow. 

x. Mechanicals. Mechanical equipment at ground level shall be screened by a 
combination of fencing and plantings. Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be 
screened if visible from a public right-of-way. 

xi. Dumpsters. Dumpsters shall be screened by a combination of fencing and 
plantings. Where possible, dumpsters or other trash and recycling collection 
points shall be located within the building. 

xii. Stormwater management. Strategies that demonstrate compliance of the 
construction activities and the proposed project with the most current versions of 
the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Stormwater 
Management Standards, the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook, 
Massachusetts Erosion Sediment and Control Guidelines, and, if applicable, 
additional requirements under the Town of Billerica MS4 Permit for projects that 
disturb more than one acre and discharge to the Town’s municipal stormwater 
system, and an Operations and Management Plan for both the construction 
activities and ongoing post-construction maintenance and reporting requirements. 

2. Buildings: General. 

i. Position relative to principal street. The primary building shall have its principal 
façade and entrance facing the principal street. See also Section E.7. Buildings: 
Corner Lots. 

ii. Entries. Where feasible, entries shall be clearly defined and linked to a paved 
pedestrian network that includes the public sidewalk. 
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3. Buildings: Multiple buildings on a lot. 

i. For a mixed-use development, uses may be mixed within the buildings or in 
separate buildings. 

ii. Parking and circulation on the site shall be organized so as to reduce the amount 
of impervious surface. Where possible, parking and loading areas shall be 
connected to minimize curb cuts onto public rights-of-way. 

iii. A paved pedestrian network shall connect parking to the entries to all buildings 
and the buildings to each other. 

iv. The orientation of multiple buildings on a lot should reinforce the relationships 
among the buildings. All building façade(s) shall be treated with the same care 
and attention in terms of entries, fenestration, and materials. 

v. The building(s) adjacent to the public street shall have a pedestrian entry facing 
the public street. 

4. Buildings: Mixed-use development. 

i. In a mixed-use building, access to and egress from the residential component shall 
be clearly differentiated from access to other uses. Such differentiation may 
occur by using separate entrances or egresses from the building or within a lobby 
space shared among different uses. 

ii. Paved pedestrian access from the residential component shall be provided to 
residential parking and amenities and to the public sidewalk, as applicable. 

iii. Materials for non-residential uses shall be stored inside or under cover and shall 
not be accessible to residents of the development. 

iv. Parking and circulation on the site shall be organized so as to reduce the amount 
of impervious surface. Where possible, parking and loading areas shall be 
connected to minimize curb cuts onto public rights-of-way. 

5. Buildings: Shared Outdoor Space. Multi-family housing and mixed-use development 
shall have common outdoor space that all residents can access. Such space may be 
located in any combination of ground floor, courtyard, rooftop, or terrace. All outdoor 
space shall count towards the project’s minimum Open Space requirement. 

6. Buildings: Corner Lots. A building on a corner lot shall indicate a primary entrance 
either along one of the street-facing façades or on the primary corner as an entrance 
serving both streets. 

i. Such entries shall be connected by a paved surface to the public sidewalk, if 
applicable. 
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ii. All façades visible from a public right-of-way shall be treated with similar care 
and attention in terms of entries, fenestration, and materials. 

iii. Fire exits serving more than one story shall not be located on either of the street- 
facing façades. 

7. Buildings: Infill Lots. If the adjacent buildings are set back at a distance that exceeds 
the minimum front yard requirements, infill buildings shall meet the requirements of 
Section 

5.E.12.E. Dimensional Standards. Otherwise, infill buildings may match the setback line of either 
adjacent building, or an average of the setback of the two buildings to provide consistency along the 
street. 

8. Buildings: Principal Façade and Parking. Parking shall be subordinate in design and 
location to the principal building façade. 

i. Surface parking. Surface parking shall be located to the rear or side of the 
principal building. Parking shall not be located in the setback between the 
building and any lot line adjacent to the public right-of-way. 

ii. Integrated garages. The principal pedestrian entry into the building shall be 
more prominent in design and placement than the vehicular entry into the garage. 

iii. Parking structures. Building(s) dedicated to structured parking on the same lot 
as one or more multi-family buildings or mixed-use development shall be 
subordinate in design and placement to the multi-family or mixed-use building(s) 
on the lot. 

9. Waivers. Upon the request of the Applicant and subject to compliance with the 
Compliance Guidelines, the Site Plan Review Authority may waive the requirements of 
this Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards, in the interests of design 
flexibility and overall project quality, and upon a finding of consistency of such variation 
with the overall purpose and objectives of the MCMOD. 

AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS 

1. Purpose. 

i. Promote the public health, safety, and welfare by encouraging a diversity of 
housing opportunities for people of different income levels; 

ii. Provide for a full range of housing choices for households of all incomes, ages, 
and sizes; 

iii. Increase the production of affordable housing units to meet existing and 
anticipated housing needs; and 
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iv. Work to overcome economic segregation allowing Billerica to be a community of 
opportunity in which low and moderate-income households have the opportunity 
to advance economically. 

2. Applicability. This requirement is applicable to all residential and mixed-use 
developments with six (6) or more dwelling units, whether new construction, substantial 
rehabilitation, expansion, reconstruction, or residential conversion (Applicable Projects). 
No project may be divided or phased to avoid the requirements of this section. 

3. Affordability requirements. 

i. Subsidized Housing Inventory. All units affordable to households earning 80% or 
less of AMI created in the MCMOD under this section must be eligible for listing 
on EOHLC’s Subsidized Housing Inventory. 

4. Provision of Affordable Housing. In Applicable Projects, not fewer than 10% of 
housing units constructed shall be Affordable Housing Units. For the purpose of 
calculating the number of units of Affordable Housing required within a development 
project, a fractional unit shall be rounded down to the next whole number. The 
Affordable Units shall be available to households earning income up to eighty percent 
(80%) of the AMI. 

5. Development Standards. Affordable Units shall be: 

i. Integrated with the rest of the development and shall be compatible in design, 
appearance, construction, and quality of exterior and interior materials with the 
other units and/or lots; 

ii. Dispersed throughout the development; 

iii. Located such that the units have equal access to shared amenities, including light, 
air, and utilities (including any bicycle storage and/or Electric Vehicle charging 
stations) within the development; 

iv. Located such that the units have equal avoidance of any potential nuisances as 
market-rate units within the development; 

v. Distributed proportionately among unit sizes; and 

vi. Distributed proportionately across each phase of a phased development. 

vii. Occupancy permits shall only be issued for market-rate units prior to the end of 
construction of the entire development if occupancy permits for Affordable Units 
are issued simultaneously on a pro rata basis. 

6. Administration. 
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i. The Planning Director shall be responsible for administering and enforcing the 
requirements in this section. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

1. Administration. The provisions of this Section 5.E.12.G shall be administered by the 
Zoning Enforcement Officer, except as otherwise provided herein. 

2. Applicability. Site Plan Review is required for a project that proposes six (6) dwelling 
units or more. An application for Site Plan Review shall be reviewed by the Permitting 
Authority for consistency with the purpose and intent of Sections 5.E.12.D through H. 

3. Submission Requirements. As part of any application for Site Plan Review for a 
project within the MCMOD submitted under Sections 5.E.12.E through I, the Applicant 
must submit the following documents to the Municipality: 

i. Application and fee for Site Plan Review. 

ii. Site plans that show the position of the building on the site, points of vehicular 
access to and from the site and vehicular circulation on the site, stormwater 
management, utilities, and landscape treatments, including any screening of 
adjacent properties, and other information commonly required by Municipality 
for Site Plan Review. 

iii. Elevations of the building(s) showing the architectural design of the building. 

iv. All site plans shall be prepared by a certified architect, landscape architect, 
and/or a civil engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All 
landscape plans shall be prepared by a certified landscape architect registered in 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All building elevations shall be prepared 
by a certified architect registered in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. All 
plans shall be signed and stamped, and drawings prepared at a scale of one inch 
equals forty feet (1"=40') or larger, or at a scale as approved in advance by the 
Permitting Authority. 

v. Narrative of compliance with the applicable design standards of this Section 
5.E.12. 

4. Timeline. Site Plan Review should be commenced no later than 30 days after the 
submission of a complete application and should be completed expeditiously. The site 
plan review authority may, when appropriate, seek the input of other municipal boards or 
officials. In general, site plan review should be completed no more than six (6) months 
after the submission of the application. 

5. Site Plan Approval. Site Plan approval for uses listed in Section 5.E.12.B Permitted 
Uses shall be granted upon determination by the Site Plan Review Authority that the 
following conditions have been satisfied. The Site Plan Review Authority may impose 
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reasonable conditions, at the expense of the applicant, to ensure that these conditions 
have been satisfied. 

i.  The Applicant has submitted the required fees and information as set forth in 
Municipality’s requirements for a Building Permit and Site Plan Review; and 

ii. The project as described in the application meets the development standards set 
forth in Section 5.E.12.E. General Development Standards.] 

6. Project Phasing. An Applicant may propose, in a Site Plan Review submission, that a 
project be developed in phases subject to the approval of the Site Plan Review Authority, 
provided that the submission shows the full buildout of the project and all associated 
impacts as of the completion of the final phase. However, no project may be phased 
solely to avoid the provisions of Section 5.E.12.F. Affordability Requirements. 

SEVERABILITY 

If any provision of this Section 5.E.12is found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the 
remainder of Section 5.E.12 shall not be affected but shall remain in full force. The invalidity of any 
provision of this Section 5.E.12shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Town of Billerica’s 
Zoning. 

Submitted by Select Board Member John Burrows 
 
Finance Committee has not made final recommendation. 

 

Article 39 Explanation:  Due to the ongoing, well-documented housing crisis in Massachusetts, In 2021, 
Governor Baker signed the multifamily zoning requirement for the 175 communities served by the MBTA 
into law (MGL 40.3a). This new law requires that an MBTA community shall have at least one zoning 
district of reasonable size in which multi-family housing (any residential property containing three or 
more housing units) is permitted as of right (without a special permit). Under the guidelines released by 
the Department of Housing and Community Development, Billerica is considered a “Commuter Rail” 
community which requires a portion of our new district to be directly adjacent to the North Billerica 
MBTA Commuter Rail station. 
 
This new overlay preserves the underlying zoning but allows for the development flexibility to meet the 
state’s compliance guidelines. The key compliance requirements include: 
 

- Future Capacity of 2,323 units 
- A minimum gross density of 15 units per acre 

- 40% of the district must be located not more than .5 miles from the MBTA service 

- Minimum Land Area – 50 acres 
- 50% of the district must be in one contiguous area 
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ARTICLE 40 - PETITIONER ARTICLE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to accept an easement or easements for:  access, water, sewer and 
utility lines to be installed at a location or locations to be determined by the Town DPW for 
service to the premises located at 24 and 26 Town Farm Lane.  Said premises being more 
particularly described in deeds recorded with the Middlesex North Registry of Deeds at Book 
2530, Page 592 and Book 37545, Page 234; and also shown as Billerica Assessor’s Map 2, Parcel 
5-0 and Map 5, Parcel 15-0. 
 
Or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by Stephen J. Lentine, Esq. and Messrs. Lentine, Lentine, Gamache, Fantozzi, Soly, Rizzuto, 
Soly, Micciche and Madames O’Brien, Lentine, Ulcena and Hamel. 
 

Finance Committee has not made final recommendation. 

 
ARTICLE 41 - PETITIONER ARTICLE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the General By-Laws of the Town of Billerica by removing 
Article XXII, the Billerica Wetlands Protection By-Law. 
 
Or act in relation thereto. 
 

Submitted by Richard Annese and Messrs. Shaw, Allen, Powderly, Annese, Powderly and Madames 
Powderly, Annese, Annese, Powderly, Benson and O’Connell. 
 

Finance Committee does not recommend. 
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